Agrico))

ONE OF THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES

December 2, 1985

Mr. C. H. Fancy

Bureau of Air Quality Management
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-8241

Dear Mr. Fancy:

At this time, Agrico Chemical Company has the following valid
construction permits for an expansion at South Pierce Chemical Works:

PERMIT NO. " SOURCE EXPIRATION DATE
AC53-34868 Phosphoric Acid Plant 12/31/85
AC53-34871 Sulfuric Acid Plant 12/31/85
AC53-34861 DAP Plant 12/31/85
AC53-34865 DAP Storage 12/31/85

Due to economic conditions that have caused an industry-wide
decline in sales of fertilizer products, it has not been possible for
Agrico to move forward with the expansion as planned. Agrico does
expect to complete the project at such time as the conditions improve.

It is requested that the permits be extended for a period of 48
months, until December 31, 1989. The D.E.R. will be notified prior to
commencement of construction. Also, it is recognized that Agrico would
have to demonstrate the adequacy of any previous determination of BACT
before beginning construction.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, or require
additional 1nformat1on, please do not hesitate to contact me at your
convenience. We look forward to .hearing from you regarding the request
for extension in the near future.

Yours truly,

Qmﬁ:ﬂ@&v&%M3\L°w°8% £¥25”4¢3V%" : _
Edward E. Mayer, {) t; %R

Environmental Engineer

V. Snow DEC 06 1985

‘|,. .Lahman

Agrico Chemical Company « South Pierce Chemical Works « P. O. Box 1969, Hwy. 630 « Bartow, Florida 33830 BAQ M
(813) 428-1423



qgrico¢/J

Chemical Company
SOUTH PIERCE CHEMICAL WORKS

P. O. Box 1969
State Road 630
Bartow, Florida 33830

Mr. C. H. Fancy

Bureau of Air Quality Management
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32301-8241"
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BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

In Re: ) OGC File Wo.: 86-0123
) 86-0124
AGRICO CHEMICAL COMPANY, ) 86-0125
) 86~-0126
)
)

ORDER

On December 2, 1985, Agrico Chemical Company fequested a 48
month extension of the expiration dates of Agrico's state
construction permits, made by Mr. Edward E. Mayer, Environmental
Engineer. I have reviewed the request and find that it must be
denied for the following reasons.

In 1981, state applications for permits to construct were
reviewed and construction permits issued for the four sources
listed below. The permits were issued based on the air pollution
control regulations in effect on January 30, 1981l. Time required
to construct the sources was listed in the applications. The
state permits issued allowed sufficient time for construction or
modification, start of_operations, and compliance testing as .
required by Florida Administrative Code Rule 17-2.210. This data

is summarized in the following table:

Construction Issue Expiration

Permit No.. Sources Time Date Date
AC53-34868 Phos. Acid 15 Months 1/30/81 . 6/30/82
Plant
AC53-34871 Sul furic Acid
- Plant 24 Months 1/30/81 3/30/83
AC53-34861 DAP Plant 22 Months 1/30/81 1/30/83 "
AC53-34865 DAP Storage/ :
Shipping 22 Months 1/30/81 1/30/83

Upon request dated June 2, 1982, the Department extended the
expiration dates of the four construction permits until December

31, 1985.

DER

FEB 121986

3AQM



Agrico has chosen not to construct the sources pursuant to
the permits, even though those permits have now been in effect for
more than 5 years. There have been no technical problems which
required BAgrico to suspend construction. Rather, Agrico felt it
was not in its best economic interest to commence construction.
Agrico has also expressed to the department that it does not
intend to commence construction until economic conditions are such
that it will be in Agrico's interest to do so.

I find that Agrico has been granted a more than reasonable
amount of time to construct the permitted facilities., Florida
administrative Code Rule 17-2.210(1l) provides in part that "the
construction permit shall be issued for a period of time
gufficient to allow construction of the source and operation while
the new or modified source is beginning operétion and conducting

tests... The amount of time granted in the permits has been more
than sufficient, given reasocnable diligence, to complete those
activities. 1In addition, 40 CFR 52.1,(r)(2) states, "approval to
construct shall become invalid if construction is not commencéd
within 18 months after receipt of approval, if construction ié
discontinued for a period of 18 months or more, or if construction
is not completed within a reasonable time." The Debartment does
noﬁ consider a self imposed moratorium on constrﬁction based on
economic decisions entirely in the control of the applicant to be
valid grounds for a second extention of a permit, particularly in
the absence of any intent to commence construction.

Having carefully considered Agrico's request for extension of
its permits together with the factual background for the request,
and being otherwise fully advised, it is therefqre,

‘ ORDERED that the request for further extension of permit Nos.
AC§3—34868, AC53-34861, AC53-34871 and AC53-34865 is DENIED.

Persons whose substantial ipterests are affected by the above

agency action have a right, pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida

Statutes, to petition for an administrative determination

(hearing) on the action. The petition must conform to the




requirements of Chapter 17-103 and 28~5, Florida Administrative
Code, and must be filed (received) with the Department's Office of
General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida
32301, within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this notice.
Failure to file a petition within the fourteen (14) days
constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to an
administrative determination (hearing) pursuant to Section 120.57,
Florida Statutes.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is
designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the
Department’'s final action may be different from the proposed
agency action. Persons whose substantial interests will be
affected by any decision of the Department have the right to
intervene in the proceeding. A petition for intervention must be
fiied pursuant to Model Rule 28-5.207, Florida Administrative
Coae, at least five (5) days before the final hearing and be filed
with the Hearing Officer if one has been assigned at the Division
of Administrative Hearings, Department of Administration, 2009
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32301. If no Hearing
Officer has been assigned, the petition is to be filed with the
Department's Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road,
Tallahassee, Florida 32301. Failure to betition‘to intervene
within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any right
such peron has to an administrative determination (hearing) under
Section 120.57, Florida Statutes.

=2
DONE AND ORDERED this //™ day of Jamuary, 1986, in Tallahassee,

Florida.
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT \;’ _:_\ . P ;‘
FILED, on this date, pursuant to $120.52 {9), / ZZéﬁL\”MWﬂM~-—fé
Florida Statutes, with the designated Depart- IVICYORIA J. TSCHINKEL

ment Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknow-
Ied%ed.
W - /oo, AR Twin Towers Office Bulding
“‘ngy\ﬁii\tdﬁrk> rBaé"bé 2600 Blair Stone Road
er )

Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (904) 488-4805

ecretary




B .
A .

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Order
has been . furnished by U.S. Mail to J.C. Lahman, Plant Manager,
Agrico Chemical Company, Post Office Box 1969, Bartow, Florida

33830, this 13 day of January, 1986.

< %g’w&

E. GARY BARLY \
Senior Attorney J

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (904) 488-9730
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Mr. J. C. Lahman,

Agrico Chemical Company

P.0. Box 196¢

Bartow, Florida 33830

Dear Mr. Lahman:

The regquest for
construction permits

Plant Manager

submitted by Mr.

June 28, 1982

sxtenzion of the expiration date of the state
Lawrence N. Curtin of

dolland & Xnight on behalf of Agrico Chemical Company has been

reviewed and the following findings noted.

1. 'State applications for permits to construct were raviewed
and construction permits issued based on the air
pollution control regulations in effect on January 30,

1981,
in the applications.

of operations, and compliance testing.
summarized in the following table.

Permit No.

AC52-34868

AC53-34871

AC353-34861

AC

wn

3-343865

Source

Phos. Acid
" Plant

sulfuric Acid
Plant

DAP Plant

DAF Storage/
Shipping

Time regquired to construct the sources was listed

The state permits issuad zllowed
sufficient time for constructicn or modification, start

Construction

Time

15

24

22

months

months

months

months

Issue
Date

1/32/81

1/30/81

1/30/81

1/3¢/81

This data is

Expiration
Date

§/30/82

3/30/83
1/30/83

1/30/83



Mr. J. C.
June 28,
Page Two

2.

Labman
1982

A state permit to construct a purified MAP/DAP facility
at the same phosphate fertilizer complex was issued by

the Department's Southwest District Office (AC53-42135,
issued July 17, 1981, expires December 15, 198Z). '

Construction of the purified MAP/DAP facility is

"proceeding in accordance with state permit, ACS53-42155.

Construction/modificaticn of the sources listed in 1

. above has been delayed at the Company's cption, because

n

of the economic conditions associated with a decline in
sales of fertilizer products.

"Agrico Chemical Company, through its agent at Holland &

~Knight, is reguesting that the expiration date of the
- construction permits for ithe four scurces listed dn 1 bs

extended to December 31, 1985.

Based on the proceeding facts, the Department has reached the
fcllowing conclusicn.

1.

2

Purs
FAC, the
construct
30Urce to

Agrico Chemical Company plans to handle the comrstructicn/
modificaticon allowed by the 5 state permits mentioned
carlier in phases with the purified MAP/DAP facility
being coastructed first and the other sources built at a
later date. All sources will ke complsted and tested by
December 31, 1985.

This phased construction maikes the source subject to
HSection 17-2.630(3), FAC, Phased Construction Project.
This rule reguires the owner or operator of the facility
to demonstrate the adequacy of any previous determination
of BACT before beginning construction.

'All modifications to permit conditions are subject to

Section 17-4.08, FAC. This rule allcows the Department
to require the permittee to comply with new or additicnal
conditicng, for good cause.

tant to Secticn 17-2.630(3), FacC, and Section 17-4.03,
Department will extend the expiraticn Jdatas of the ztate
ion permits as reguested and require the agent for the

1 3aC

demcnstrate the adeguacy of all CT detzrminaticns for



“"Mr. 3. C. Lahman
June 28, 1982
Page Three

there permits before beginning ccnstructicn. The Department
reserved the right to add new or additional conditions, with gocd
cause, if needed to protect the ambient air guality from the
impact of the new/modified sources.

A Copy of this letter must be attached to each affected

construction permit and it becomes a part of that Lefmlu.
affected permit numbers are listed below.

o
5 o
LR

Permit No. Original Explration Date Modified Expiration Date’

AC53-34868 6/30/82 12/31/85

AC53-34871 . 3/30/83 12/31/85

AC53-~34861 1/30/83 12/31/85

AC53-34865 1/30/83 12/31/85
Sincérely,

cc: Southwest District
Holland & Knight

/s/Victoria J., Tschinkel

Victoria J. Tschinkel
Secretary



P.O.Box 1068
245 SouTH CENTRAL AVENUE
BarTOw, FLORIDA 33830
(813) 533-i15t

SUITE 63
5915 PoNce DE LEON BLvo.
CoraL GasLES, FLORIDA 33146
{305) 667-4633

P.O.Box 1288
EXcHANGE Bank BLpa.
TaMPA, FLORIDA 3360]

(813) 223-162!

® ° &9’/@@‘@0 ?

LAW OFFICES

. ./,’;/// ; o /()///;"VVL-.Y

P.O.Box 1669
HoriaxD & KNiGgHT 406 THIRTEENTH STREET WEST
BRADENTON, FLORIDA 33506

(813) 746-7107

ONE CORPORATE PLAZA P. 0. DRAWER B W P.O.Box 3076 P. O. DrawER 810
11O EAST BROWARD BLvD. 92 LAkE WIRE DRIVE 1IOO SouTH TaMiaMI TRAIL BarRNETT BANK BLDG.
ForT LAUDERDALE,FLORIDA 33301 LAKELAND, FLORIDA 33802 SARASOTA, FLORIDA 33578 TALLAHASSEE,FLORIDA 32302
(305} 525-1000 (813) 682-1161 (813) 365-332! (904) 224-7000
' 600 MARYLAND AVENUE,S. W, CABLE ADDRESS
p - WASHINGTON, D.C.20024 HND KNIGHT
LEASE REPLY TO: Lakeland , Florida (202) 484-9090 . TELEX S$-2630 -

TWX 710-822-9775

June 2, 1982

Martha Hall, Esquire JUN -
Florida Department of Environmental 7 1982
Regulation Dwmo ) -
Twin Towers Office Building : OﬁfEMMmmmnm/mw,
2600 Blair Stone Road , 1€ Of Genega) g,
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Unsef

Re: Agrico Chemical Company - Construction Permits
Dear Marty:

As we recently discussed, Agrio Chemical Company
has received construction permits from the Department of En-
vironmental Regulation (DER) for a planned modification of
its South Pierce Chemical Works in Bartow, Florida. The
total project for which construction permits were issued in-
cludes construction of a new diammonium phosphate plant, a
new purified MAP and DAP plant, a new sulfuric acid plant
and a new DAP storage and shipping facility. In addition,
the existing phosphoric acid plant is planned to be modified
to increase production capacity.

Due to economic conditions that have caused an
industry-wide decline in sales of fertilizer products, it
will not be possible for Agrico to move forward with the
total project at this time. The Company, however, still
plans to complete the project at such time as the conditions
are more favorable. Although projections of economic re-
covery vary, 1t is expected that conditions will improve
within the foreseeable future.

‘Based upon the Company's revised construction sche-
dule, we hereby request an extension of the expiration date
of the DER construction permits for the phosphoric acid,
sulfuric acid, and DAP and product load out phases of the
project. Construction on the purified MAP/DAP facility will
proceed in accordance with the DER permit. The DER identi=~
fication numbers of the permits for which we are requesting
extensions are as follows:




Martha Hall, Esqg.
June 2, 1982
Page 2

Permit No.

Current
Expiration
Source Date

AC 53-34868 Phosphoric acid June 30, 1982
plant

AC 53-34871 Sulfuric acid Mar. 30, 1983
plant

AC 53-34861 DAP

AC 53~-34865 DAP

plant Jan. 30, 1983

storage and Jan. 30, 1983

shipping facility

Should
going or require
tate to contact
hearing from you
near future.

LNC/er

Extension
Request
Dec. 31, 1985
Dec. 31, 1985
Dec. 31, 1985
Dec. 31, 1985

you have any questions concerning the fore=-
additional information, please do not hesi-
us at your convenience. We look forward to
regarding the request for extension in the

Sincerely,

HOLLA & KNIGHT

wre N. Curtin

5674-2431060282:24

cc: Mr. Ed Maver

Coeoe DMLA\MW on &~-82



Bubpart Y—Standarde of Performanca for
the Phosphate Fertllizer lndustry Diam-
sealum Phosphate Plants 14

§ 60.220 Applknbﬂhy and desigastion
of affecied facility, 84

(4) The affected facility to which the
provisions of this subpart epply ia each
granular diammonium phosphate plang,
For the purpoas of this subpart, the af-
fected facllity includes any combination
of . reactors, granulators, dryers, coolers,
acreens, and mills,

(5 Any fecility under paragraph (a)
of this section-that commences construg-
tlon or modification after October 23,
1974, 18 subject to the requirements of
this subpast,

§ 60.231 Definltions

As used in this subpart, all terms not
defined herein shall have the meaning
given them in-the Act and in subpart A
of this part.

(8) “Granular dlammonium phos-
bheate plant”. means sny plant manue
facturing granular diammonium phos-
phats by reacting phosphoric acid with
smmonia.

M "Total fluorides” means elemental
fluorina and all fluoride compcunds es
measured by reference methods speci-
flod in § 60.224, or equlva.lent or alter-
native metheds.

(0) “Equivalent P,O; feed” means the
quantity of phosphorus, expressed as
phosphorous pentoxide, fed to the proc-
s,

§ 60.222 Standard for fluorides,

(a) On and after the date on which -

the performance t¢st required to bs con-
ducted by § 80.8 18 completed, no owner
or oparator subject to the provisions of
this subpart shall cauae to bo discharged
into the atmosphers {rom any affected
facllity any gases which contain total
fuorides in axccas of 30 g/metric ton of
eguivalent P.O, {3ed (0.080 b/ton).

§ 60.233 Monlwering of operations,

(a) The owner or opsrabor of any
granular diammonium phosphats plant
gubject to tho provisions of this subpart
‘shall install, calibrate, malntain, and
operate o flow monitering device which
oan bo used o detarmine the mass fow
of phosphorus-bearing feed matsrial to
‘the process. The flow monitoring device yp
shall have an accuracy of =8 psrcon’
- gver it operating range, ,

(b) The owner or. opsrator of any
granular diammonium phosphate plant
ghall maintain & dally record of equly.
alent B,0: foed by frst determining the
total mass rate in metric ton/hr of phoss
phorus-bearing food using a flow monis
toring davies msting the requirementa
of paragraph (a) of thls sootion and then
?g) procesding aesording to § 60.234(d)

(6) Tho cwner oF oparater of BAYy
granular dlammonium phoephats plant

subject to the provisions of this part shall
install, calibrate, maintain, and operate
& monitoring device which continuously
measures and permanently records the
total pressure drop across the scrubbing
system. The monitoring device shall have
an accurncy of =5 percent over ita op-
erading rengs.

(Bec. 114,

Alr Act ls amended (42
TVL.C. 14140, ¢ %

§ 60.224 Teot methods and procedures.

(a) Reference methods in Appendix A
ef this part, except as provided for in
8 €0.8(b), shall be used to determine com-
pliance with the standard prescrlhed in
0 80.222 as follows:

. (1) Method 13A or 13B for the con-
centrat.lon of total fluorides and the as-
soclated moisture content,

(2) Method 1 for sample and velocity
traverses,

(&)] Met.hod 2 for veloctty and volu-
tnatric flow rate, and

(4) Method 3 for gas analysis.

(b) For Mothod 13A or 138, the
sampling time for each run shall be at
lsast 60 minutes and the minimum
sample volume shall b at least 0.88 dacn
(30 decf) except that shorter sampling
times or-emaller volumes when . nstese
sitated by process variebles of othep
factérs, mey be approved by Eo Ade
ministrator,

(0) The alr pollutica control aystem
for the aflected facility shall be eone
structed so that volumotris flow mtes
and tolal Auoride emisaions ecan bo ae-
ourately determincd by applioable tesh
mothods and procadures,

(4) Equivalent Py food aball be do
termined as follows: -

(1) Deltcrmine tho total msass rata in
metrie ton/hr of phosphorus-baaring
fred during ¢ach run wslng o flow monie
toring devics meoting the requirements
of § 60.233¢a).

-{2) Calowlats t.he oquivilent Pd: feed
br multiplying the persentege Pil, cone
tent, as measurcd by, the opactrophotoe
motris molybdovanadophosphate method
(ACAC Mathed 0), times the total mass

Annlysls of
of OFclal Anslytical Chom.ms. 1iea w.
tlon, 1870, DD. 1112, Cther mothods may
be approved by the Adminigtrator,

(&) For Fun, emissions exprecsed
&/mm ton ed oequivelent P, feod
dotermined using the following

108

#i%
whore!
JuImlssions of mu Sucrde ia
motra jon of equivdlens P
¢, mConccatratien of fluorides (2
ma/mm u determined,
Modhed 104 ez 183,
Q, = Volumoetrie m Fote of tho oBuead
ges stroain 1D diemB/Br 28 dovgse
frinzd by Methed 8.
$04 0onvereion faoto? fe? oy 9 B

equation:
g g

III-39

b9

Mr,o,ammmont PO, feed

in mstrio
Aowfmm by §680.-

836(4).

(Bee. 114,
U-ﬂ.c 1414)

Chﬂ Act 53 amended (42

3¢ FR 24876, 12729/ (1)

88 amended

40 FR 33182, 8/6/70 (14)
42 7R 37938, 7/28/77
42 FR 41424, 8/ /N

3/3/78 (BJJ

43 FR 8800,

§ (D

)
¥




Subpad H—Standards of Performance
for Sulfuric Acid Plants

§ 60.80 Applicabillty and designation of
affected facility. 64

(a) The provisions of this subpart are
applicable to each sulfuric acid produc-
tion unit, which is the affected facllity.

(b) Any facility under paragraph (a)
of this section that commences construc-
tion or modification after August 17,
1971, is subject to the requirements of
this subpart.

§ 60.81 Definitions.

As used in this subpart, all terms not
defined herein shall have the meaning
given them in the Act and in Subpart A
of this part.

() “Sulfuric acid production unit”
means any f{acility producing sulfuric
acid by the contact process by burning
elemental suwfur, alkylation acid, hydro-
‘gen sulflde, organic sulfides and mer-
captans, or acid sludge, but does not in-
clude {acilities where conversion to sul-
furic acid {s utilized primarily as a means
of preventing emissions to the atmos-
phere of sulfur dioxide or other sulfur
compounds.

. (b) *“Acid mist” means sulfuric acid
mist, 88 measured by Method § of Ap-
pendix A to this pm or an eguivelent of
alternative method. 8

§ 60.82 Standard for culfur dioxide. 8

" (a) On and after the date on which the
performance test required ¢ be con-

ducted by § 60.8 1a completed, no owner:
or operator subject to the provisions of.

this gsubpsrt shaell cause to be discharged
into the atmosphere {from any affected
facility any gases which contain sulfur
dioxide in excess of 3 kg per metric ton
of acid produced (4 1b per ton), the pro-
duction being expressed as 100 percent
H.80 '

$60.88 Siandard for acid mist. >+

" (8) On and after the date on which the
perforraance teat required to be coa-
ducted by § 0.8 is completed, no ownar
ar operator subjeot to the provisions of
thia subpart shall cause t0 be discharged
into the atmosphere from any uﬂocted
{acility any goses which:

(1) Contain acid mist, expressed 83
H.80,, in excess of 0.073 kg per metric
ton of acid produced: (0.13 lb per ton),
the production being expressed as 100
porcont H80.

(2) Exhibit 10 pomnz opagity, or
groater, 19

§ 60.84 Emisslan monitoring. !

(a) A eontinupus monitoring system
for the mesasurement of sulfur dioxide
shall be installed, calibrated, maintained,
and operated by the owner or operator.
The pollutant gas used to prepare cali.
bration gas mixtures under paragraph
2,1, Perfarmance Specification 2 and for

calibration checks under §80.13(d) to
this part, shall be suifur dioxide (SO».
Reference Method 8 shall be used for
conducting monitoring system perform-
ance evaluations under §60.13(c) e¢x-
cept that only the sulfur dioxide portion
of the Method 8 results shall be used. The
spoan shall be set at 1000 ppm of sulfur
dioxide.

(b) The owner or operator snall estab-
lish a conversion factor for the purpose
of converting monitoring data into units
of the arplicable standard (kg/metric
ton, 1b/short ton). The conversion fac-
tor shall be determined. as a minimum,
three times daily by measuring the con-
centration of sulfur dloxide entering the

converter using suftable methods (e.g.,
the Reich test, National Air Pollution
Control Administration Publication No.
898-AP-13 and calculating the appro-
priate conversion factor for each elght-
hour period as follows:

CF =k 1.000 0.0151']
. r—s
where!
CF =conversion factor (kg/metric ton per
ppm, lb/sbhort ton per.ppm).

X =constant derived from material bal-
ance. For determining CF in metric
units, k=0.0853. For determining CP
in English units, X =0.1308.

r =percentage of sulfur dioxide by vol-
wmme entering the gas converter. Ap-
propriate corrections must be mede
for alr injection plants subject to the
Administrator's approval.

8 =percentage of sulfur dioxide by vol-
ume in the emissions to the atmos-
phere determined by the contlnuous
monitoring system required under
parsgraph (a) of tbls eection.

(¢) The owner or operawr shall re-
cord all conversion factors and values un-
der paragraph (b) of this section from
which they were computed (le., CF, I,
and a).

" (4) (Reservedl

(e) For the purpose of reports under
§ 60.7(¢), periods of excess emissions
shall be all three-hour periods (or the
arithmetic average of three consecutive
one-hour periods) during which the in-
tegrated average sulfur dioxide emissions
exceed the applicable standards under
160832 4,18

(8ec. 114, Clean Alr Act s amended (42
U.B.C. T¢14)), %883

§ 60.85 Tost methods and procedures. ®

(a) The reference methods In Appen-
dix A to this part, axcept as provided for
in § 60.8(b), ashall ba used to determing
compliance with the standards pre-
scribed In 0§ 60.82 and 60.83 aa follows:

(1) Maechod 8 for the conc&nt.mtlonl of
80, and acid mist;

(2). Method 1 for sample and velocity
traverses;

(&) Method 2 for velocity and volue
metric flow rate; and

(4) Method 3 for gas analysls.

(b) The molsture content can bg con~
gidered to bo zero. For Method 8 the sam-

ITI-21

pling time for each run shall be at least
60 minutes and the minimum sarnple vol=
ume shall be 1,13 dscm.(40.8 dscf) except
that smaoller gampling times or sampla
volumes, when necessitated by process
variables or other factors, may be ap-
proved by the Administrator.

(¢) Acid production rote, expressed in
metric tons per hour of 100 percent
HSO, shall be determined during each
testing portod by guitable methods and
chall bo confirmed by a material bale
ancg over tho production system.

(d) Ac!d mist and gulfur dioxids emis.
slons, expressed in g/metrie ton of 100
percent H.SO, shall be determined by
dividing the emission rate in g/hr by the
acid production rate. The emission rate
shall be determined by the equation,

8/hrmQ. X, whers Q,=volumetris. fiaw

rate of the efluent In dscm/hr es detere
mined {n accordance with paragraph
(8) (3) of this saction, and emacid miat
snd BO, concentrat.lons in g/dscm a9
determined in accordanecs with para-
graph (a) (1) of this section,

(Bec. 114, Cleuhlu.r Act 1s amendad (42
US.C. 7414)). 98

36 FR 24876, 12/23/ 1 (1)

as amended
38 FR 13562, 5/23/73 {3)
38 FR 28564, 10/15/73 (4)
39 FR 20790, 6/14/74 (8)
40 FR 46250, 10/6/75 {18
42 FR 37936, 7/25/77 (64
42 FR 41424, 8/17/77 (68

43 FR 8800, 3/3/78 (83)
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Subpart T—Standards of Performance for
the Phosphate Fertilizer Industry: Wat-
Process Phosphaoric Acid Plantg 14

H

§ 60.200 Appllcsbility ard designauon
of affacted facility, 84

(a) The affected facility to which the
provisions of this subpart apply is each
wet-process phosphoric acid plant. For
the purpose of this subpart, the affectad
facility includes any combination of:
reactors, fiiters, evaporators, and hot-
wells. :

(b) Any facility under paragraph {(a)
of this section that commences con-
struction or modification after October
22, 1974, 1s subject to the requirements
of this subpart.

§ 60.20)1 Definitions.

As used In this subpart, all terms not
defined herein shall have the meaning
given them in the Act and in Subpart A
of this part.

(8) “Wet-process phosphoric acld
plant” means any facility manufactur-
ing phosphoric acid by redcting phos-
phata rock and acid.

(b) "Total fiuorides’” means elemental
fluorine and all fluoride compounds as
meagured by reference methods specified
in § 80.204, or equivalent or alternative
methods.

(¢) “Equivalent PO, feed" means the
quantity of phosphorus, “expressed ea
phosphorous pentoxide, fed to the proc-
€8S,

§ 60.202 Standard for flnorides.

" (a) On and after the date on which
the performance test required to be con-
ducted by § 60.8 is completed, no owner
or operator subject to the provisions of
this subpart shall cause to be discharged
into the atmosphere from any affected
facility any gases which contain total
filuorides in excess of 10.0 g/metric ton
of equivalent P:Os feed (0.020 lb/ton).

§ 60.203 Monitoring of operations.

(a) The owner or operator of any wet-
process phosphoric acid plant subject to
the provisions of this subpart shall in-
stall, calibrate, maintain, and operate a
monitoring device which can ba used to
determine the mass flow of phosphorus-
bearing feed material to the process. The
monitoring device shall have an accu-
racy of =+5 percent over its operating
range.

(b) The owner or operator of any wet-
process phosphoric acid plant shall
maintain a daily record of equivalent
P.O: feed by first determining the total
mass rate in metric ton/hr of phosphorus
bearing feed using & monitering device
for measuring mass flowrate which meets
the requirements of paragraph (a) of
this section and then by proceeding ac-
cording to § 60.204(d) (2).

(¢) The owner or operator of any wet-
process phosphoric acid subject to the
provisions of this part shall install, cali-
brate, maintain, and operate a monttor-

ing device which continuously measures
=nd permanently records the total pres-
sure drop scross the process scrubbing
system. The moniloring device shall have
an accuracy of =5 percent over its op-
erating range.

(Bec. 114, Cleu:wA.Lr Act I8 amended (42
US.C. 71¢414)), %8

§ 60.204 Test methods and procedures.

(a) Reference methods in Appendix A
of this part, except a3 provided in § 60.8
(b}, shall be used to determine compli-
ance with the standard prescribed in
§ 60.202 as follows:

(1) Method 13A or 13B for the concen-
tration of total fluorides and the asso-
clated moisture content,

(2) Method 1 for sample and velocity
traverses,

(3) Method 2 for velocity and vol-
umetric flow rate, and

(4) Method 3 for gas analyals.

(b) For Method 13A or 13B, the sam-~
pling time for each run shall be at least
80 minutes and the minimum sample
volume shall be 0.85 dsem (30 dscf) ex-
cept that shorter sampling times or
smaller volumes, when necessitated by
process variables or other factors, may
be approved by the Administrator.

(c) The alr pollution control system
for the affected facility shall be con-
structed so that volumetric flow rates
and total fluoride emissions can be ac-
curately determined by applicable test
methods and procedures.

(d) Equivalent P.O; feed shall be de-
termined as follows:

(1) Determine the total mass rate In
metric ton/hr of phosphorus-bearing
feed during each run using a flow
monitoring device meeting the require-
ments of § 60.203(a).

(2) Calculate the equivalent P.QO; feed
by multiplying the percentage P,0, con-
tent. as measured by the spectrophoto-
metric molybdovanadophosphate method
(AOAC Method 9), times the total mass
rate of phosphorus-bearing feed, AOAC
Method 9 is published in the Official
Methods of Analysis of the Assoclation
of Official Analytical Chemists, 11th edi-
tion, 1870, pp. 11-12. Other methods may
be approved by the Administrator.

(8) For each run, emissions expressed
in g/metric ton of equivalent P,O, feed
shall be determined using the following
equation:

_(€.Q. 107

E
Mpyo,

where:

E=Emisslons of total fluorides in g/
metric ton of equivalent P,0,
fesd.

C,=Concentration of total fluorides in
mg/dacm a8 dotermined by
Meothod 13A or 13B.

@,=Volumetric 8ow rate of tho efuent
gas stream In dscm/br as deter-
mined by Method 2,

10-*=Conversion foctor for mg to g§.

IIT-36

Mr,0,= BEquivelons PO, feed in motrie
ton/hr as detarmined by § §0.-

204(d).

(See.
U.S.C. 1¢414)), 6.

114, Cleu:hm Act 18 amended (43 ¢

36 FR 24876, 12/23/71 (1)

as amended

40 FR 33152,
42 FR 37936,
: 42 FR 41424,
43 FR 8800,

8/6/75 {14)
7/25/77 (64)
8/17/77 (68)
373778 (83)
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GEST AVAILABLE CoPY

S

TABLE 1}
EMISSION LIMITING STANDARDS

Stetionary Sources

. Ohjectionable '
Particulates odor

Visible emissions

Ftucrides {wator soluable
o1 gaseous- atomic weight
19} anpressad a3 pounds
of Aluorida par ton of
phvosphatic maeteriods in-
put 10 the Fystem ox-
prosiad a¢ tons of PR0g |

C.

PHOSPHATE PROCESS icont.)

i

/

(8) Granular ripie superply (GTSP) pr L and
sundiary cquipment

1. GTSP made by granutating run-oi-pike TSP

2. GSTP maus trom phozphornic ocvd and phosghate rock
surry

1 e} GTSP siorsge and suniliary eQuipment

g9

(1) Dwammonium phaphite production and auxiliry equipmen

{g} Calrining or other therma! phosphate rock peocessing end
asxiticry excepting ghotph rock drying and
deltucrinarng

{h) Delluornating phasphate rack by tharmal processng and
unisry sQuipment

0.05 pounds -

0.15 pounds

0.05 pounds  ____

0.06 pounds

0.05 poundh

G.37 pounds

{1} ANl piants, plant sections OfF unit apotations and auniliary
aquipment not tisted in 17.2.05(6) Tabls I items C.{1) {a)
theough (h),

Muit comply with best tachrology purwont to 17-2.03(1)

n

Exizung ptants or piang seclions. Eminsions thall comply with
17-2.0546) Tebdu 1l liem CLV). Eftoctve Juiy 1, 1375 or

Q

Ennting plant complenes with an operatmg vest process phos-
phorit acid seckon {inctuding any 1tarms 17-2.08(E) Tabie I
iterne C.{1}{z) trough {f} sad omer pisnt sections procassing
or haodling phowphoric acid oF groducts or photphoric aaid
Procesyng.

Total emission of (he entire
campien thall not excced 0 4
pounds per tan af P30g wput
10 tho wat process phoighor
201 saction i

14

Ingivsduat plant weclions inchuded 1 12-2.05{E) Table 1t iterm
C.A1) {(a) through (1) but oY inciudad a1 a part as detned in C.
(&}

1 i1 can Do shown by comsehensive engincaring study and report 1o the Depariment 1hai the oaising plant secticns are not

suttable for the «pplication of existing technglogy, which may inchude major rebuilding of repairs and sciubtar intatlations, the l

enussion liminling standard to apply will be the iowest cbioined by any similas plant section existing and aperating.

y)
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For Routing To District Offices
And/Or To Other Than The Addressee

State of Florida To: Loctn.:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: Loctn.:

To: Loctn.:
INTEROFF'CE~MEMORAN DUM From: Date:

Reply Optional [ ] Reply Required [ ] Info. Only [ 1

DateDue: _____~~_ DateDue: _____

TO: Jacob D. Varn

FROM: Céggtevgas allwood

DATE : January 30, 1981

SUBJ : Approval and Signature - Air Construction Permits
Agrico Chemical Company, Polk County

Attached please find four Air Construction Permits for Agrico
Chemical Company. The proposed permits are for a sulfuric acid
plant, DAP plant, DAP storage and shipping facility and a
phosphoric acid plant modification at the Agrico Chemical Company
plant on State Road 630, Polk County, Florida.

Day 90, after which the permits would be issued by default,
is February 1, 1981.

We recommend that you approve and sign the attached construction
permits.

SS:dav

Attachments



.. No. 467349

e
PS Form 3800, Apr. 1976

- RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

O INSURANCE COYERAGE PROVIDED—
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

(See Reverse)

SENT TO

P V.YV VI

W9

P.O., STATE AND ZiP CEE
-

AR, 33820

POSTAGE $
CERTIFIED FEE ¢
(%]
o SPECIAL DELIVERY ¢
; RESTRICTED DELIVERY :
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£ | &4 | SHOW TO WHOM AND DATE
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v | gz | B2S
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2 | RESTRICTED DELIVERY
TOTAL POSTAGE AND FEES $

POSTMARK OR DATE

A [zofw)

i




- B - IROA
o ~ v. ‘ O*K_\
~ TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING ' )

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 ) \ t;,' . NPy
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Sl Moy

3C3 GRAHAM
GCVERNOR

JACOB 0. YARN
3ECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

January 20, 1981

Mr. J.C. Lahman, Plant Manager
Agrico Chemical Company

P. 0. Box 1969

Bartow, Florida

Dear Mr., Lahman:

AC 53-34861 AC 53-34868
Enclosed is Permit Number AC 53-34865 AC 53-34871ldated January 30, 1981
" £o Agrico Chemical Company

issued pursuant to Section 4U3 ,

rq

lecrida Statutes.

Acceptance of the permit constitutes notice and agreement that the
Department will periodically review this permit for compliance,
including site inspections where applicable, and may initiate
enforcement actions for violation of the conditions and regquire-

ments thereof.
i;;ferely,
! 4zahnﬂr422%%;gz/
7645teve Smallwood? Chief
Bureau of Air Quality Management

cc: Kent Williams
J.B. Koogler R
Dan Williams

]
4
.

DER Form 17-1.122(63)




Final Determination

Agrico Chemical Company

Polk County, Florida

Construction Permit
Application Numbers:

AC 53-34861
AC 53-34865
AC 53-34868
AC 53-34871

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Bureau of Air Quality Management
Central Air Permitting

January 30, 1981



Final Determination

Agrico Chemical Company's applications for permits to
construct a sulfuric acid plant, DAP plant, DAP storage and
shipping facility and to modify a phosphoric acid plant at their
chemical complex in Polk County, Florida, have been reviewed by
the Bureau of Air Quality Management. Public notice of the
Department's Intent to Issue was published in the Tampa Tribune
on January 1, 1981.

Copies of the preliminary determination were available for
public inspection at the Department's Southwest District Office
in Tampa and Bureau of Air Quality Management in Tallahassee.

- No comments were received by the Department as a result of the

public notice.

The final action of the Department is to issue the permits
as proposed in the preliminary determination. A
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TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING F ==\ : 808 GRAHAM

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD ‘-gr—“ e NGl GOVERNOR
Qe iof L7

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 A . ,g/ JACOS O. VARN

SECRETARY

e

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

APPLICANT: Aori Ch : C PEAMIT/CZRTIFICATICON
' grico Chemical Company - 'NO.AC 53-34868

P. 0. Box 1969
Bartow, Florida 33930

COUNTY: Polk

PROJECT: Phosphoric

Acid Plant
L ]
This_ permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403 , Florida Statutes. anq Chapter _LZ.-_Z_
and 17-4 Fiorida Administrative Code. The above named applicant, nereinafter cailed Permittes, is heredby suthorized 0

perform the work or operate the facility shown on the approved drawing(si, plans, Jocuments, ard specifications attacheg hereto and
made a part hereof and specifically described is foilows:

For the modification of two existing phosphoric acid plants to be located
at State Road 630, South Pierce, in Polk County, Florida. The UTM
Coordinates of the proposed plants are 407.5 km E and 3071.4 km N.
Construction shall be in accordance with the attached permit application
and plans, documents and drawings except as otherwise noted on page

""3", Specific Conditions'.

Attachments are as follows:
1. Application to Construct Air Pollution Sources, DER Form 17-1.122(16).

2. Agrico Chemical Company, Responses to Technical Discfepancies,
October 30, 1980.

PAGE 1 QF

SEA 2OAM 17-1,122183) 1/4 {1/30)
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' . BEST AVAILABLE COPY o .

PERMIT NQ.: 53_.34868
APPLICANT: Agrico Chemical Company

GENERAL CONDITIONS: .

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and restrictions set forth herein are '‘Parmit Conditions:, and as such are dind-
ing upon the permittee and 2nforceable pursuant o the authority of Section 403.161(1), Florida Statutes. Permittee is nereby placed
on natice that the department wiil review this permit periodically and may initiate court actian for any violation of the “Permit Can-
ditions”’ by the permittee, its agents, employees, servants or representatives.

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations indicated in the attached drawings or exhibits. Any unautho-
rized deviation from the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit shail constitute grounds for revoca-
tion and enforcement action by the department,

3. If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any condition or limitation specified in
this permit, the permittee shall immediately notify and provide the department with the following information: (a) a description of
and cause of non-compliance; and (b) the period of non-compliance, inciuding 2xact dates and times; or, if not corrected, the antici-
pated time the non-compliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, aliminate, and prevent recurrence of the non-
compiiance, The permittee snall be responsibie for any and ail damages which may resuit and 'nay be subject 1o enforcement action by

the department for penalt!es ar revocation of this permit,

4. As provided in subsection 403.087(6), Florida Statutes, the issuance of this permit does not convey any vested rignts or any 2x-
clusive privileges. Nor does it authorize any injury to public or private prooerty or any invasion of gersonal rignts, nor any infringe-
ment of federal, state or local laws or reguiations.

3. This permit is required to be posted in a conspicuous location at the work site or source during the 2ntire period of construction

or operation.

8. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data and other information re-
lating to the construction or operation of this permitted source, which are submitted to the department, may be used by the depart-
ment as evidence in any anforcement case arising under the Florida Statutes or department rules, except where such use is proscribed
by Section 403.111, F.S.

7. In the case of an operation permit, permittee agrees (0 comply with changes in department ruies and Florida Statutes after a
reasonable time for compliance, provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes or de-
partment rules.

8. This permit does nat relieve the permittee from liability for harm or injury to human heatth or weifare, animai, plant, or aquatic
life or property and penalities therefore caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, nor does it allow the per-
mittee to cause poilution in contravention of Florida Statutes and department rules, except where sDeleICa“Y authorized by an order
from the department granting a variance or exception from department ruies or state statutes.

9. This permit is not transferabie. Upon sala or legal transfer of the property or facility covered by this permit, the permittee shail
notify the department within thirty (30} days. The new owner must apply for a permit transfer within thirty (30} days. The permirttee
snall be liable for any non-compliance of the permitted source until the transferee appiies for and receives a transfer of permit.

10. The permittee, by acceptance of this permit, specifically agrees to ailow access to permitted source at reasonable times by de-
partment personnel presenting credentials for the purposes of inspection and testing to determine compliance with this permit and
department rules.

11. This permit does not indicate a waiver of or approval of any other department permit that may be required for other aspects of
the total project. .

12. This permit conveys no titte to land or water, nor constitutes state recognition or acknowiedgement of title, and does not consti-
wte authority for the reciamation of submerged lands uniess herein provided and the necessary title or leasenold interests have been
obtained from the state. Only the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund may express state opinion as to title.

13. This permit aiso constitutes: "

(" Determination of Best Available Control Technoiogy (BACT)
{xg Oetermination of Prevention of Significant Oeterioration (PSD|
. [ ] Certification of Compliance with State Water Quality Standards (Section 401, PL 32-500)

PAGE _ 2 oF __&

DER ~ORM 17-1.122(63) 274 (1/80)



- PERMITHNC:  AC 53-34868 :
APALICANT:  Aorico Chemicals Company

Specific Conditions

PhosphoricAcid Plant

1. Maximum production rate will be lOO ton per hour at 1007 P 2 5-
2. Maximum operating time will be 7,884 hours per year.

3. The maximum amount of total fluoride emitted will be 0.02 1b. F/ton
'PZOS input and 1.11 1lbs. F /hr. from each stack. '

4. Fugitive emissions in the Phosphoric Acid Plant will be controllad
by sealing and venting all fumes from the process and conveylng
equipment to pollution control equipment.

5. Reasonable precautions to prevent fugitive particulate emissions:.
during construction such as coating or spraying roads and con-
struction sites used by contractors will be taken by the Permittee.

6. Construction should reasonably conform to the plans submitted in
the application. :

7. The applicant should report any delays in construction and completion.

8. Before the construction permit expires, the Phosphoric Acid Plant will
be sampled for particulate and total fluoride. Test procedures will
be EPA reference methods 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 13A or 13B as published
in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A, dated July l, 1978, or by any other State
approved methods. DER will be notified 30 days in advance of the
compliance test. The test will be conducted at permitted production
capacity +107%. Flow of the scrubber water (GPM), water pressure
and pressure drop across the scrubbers, will be as normally operated
and reported, along with the test data and results, to DER. Test
results will be the average of 3 valid runs. '

} Minimum sample time and volume per run will be as defined in the
applicable NSPS.

9. The applicant will demonstrate compliance with the conditions of the
construction permit and submit a complete application for an
operating permit to the Tampa District office prior to 90 days of the
expiration date of the construction permit. The permittee may
continue to operate in compliance with all terms of the construction
permit wuntil the expiration date or issuance of an operating permit.

SER FGRM 17-1.172(67) Page. 3 of &




ToTo AC 53- 34868
wlicsnT Agrico Chemicals Company

- Specific Condltlons (cont' d)

10.  Upon obtaining an operatlng permit, the applicant will be required
'~ to submit periodic test reports on the actual operation and emission
of the facility These reports will give emission test data, emission
test results, scrubber parameters (pressure drop and water flow) :
and phosphorlc acid Droductlon

11. Stack sampling facilities will include the eyebolt and angle de-
scribed in the attached figure.

12. The applicant shall install, calibrate and operate a monitoring
device which can be used to determine the mass flow of phosphorus-
bearing feed material to the process. The monitoring device
shall have an accuracy of +5 percent over its operating range.

13. The applicant shall maintain a daily record of equivalent P feed
by first determining the total mass rate in ton/hr. of phos%hgrus
bearing feed using a monitoring device for measuring mass flow
rate which meets the requirements of the above paragraph (1l4) and
then by proceeding according to 40 CFR 60.204(d) (2) Subpart T, Standards
of Performance for the Phosphate Fertilizer Industry: Wet Process
Phosphoric Acid Plant. :

14, The applicant shall install, calibrate, maintain, and operate a
monitoring device which continuously measures and permanently
records the total pressure drop across the process scrubbing
system. The monitoring device shall have an accuracy of +5

percent over it operating range.

laceH’D}/V%&n Secretary
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TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

308 GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

JACOB D. VARN
SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

APPLICANT: Agrico Chemical Company .
PE 'CE; +
P. O. Box 1969 . RMIT/CERATIFICATION

Bartow, Florida 33830 NO. AC 53-34865

'CdUNTY: Polk

srouecT DAP plant storage
and shipping facility

c“.l,.“vflj:‘emélir 's lssued under the provisions of Chapter 403 Florida Statutes, 3nd Chapter 17-2
anpen‘on-r: ro—— Op:lr:;mahm:;m{?}stra;we Code. The above named applicant, hereinafter called Permittee, is nereby authorized o
i the - 8 tne fac:lity shown on the approved drawing(s), plans, documents, and specificati ; o y
Made a part hereof and specifically described as follows: ' speciications amacned hereto and

For the construction of a 600,000 TPY DAP plant storage and shipping
facility to be located at State Road 630, South Pierce, in Polk County,

Florida. The UTM coordinates of the proposed plant are 407.4 km E and 3071.7
km N.

Construction shall be in accordance with the attached permit application

~and plans, documents and drawings, except as otherwise noted on page 3

"Specific Conditions'.
Attachements are as follows:
1. Application to Construction Air Pollution Sources, DER Form 17-1.122(16).

2. Agrico Chemical Company, Responses to Technical Discrepancies, October
30, 1980.

PaGge L A 3
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JERMIT\J?_ AC 53-34865
APPLICAN Agrlco Chemical Comoany

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, {imitations, and restrictions set forth herein are *‘Permit Conditions:, and as such are bind-
ing upon the oermittee and enforceable pursuant to the authority of Section 403.161(1), Fiorida Statutes. P2rmittze is hereby placed
on notice that the department wiil review this permit periodically and may initiate court action for any violation of the “‘Permit Con-
ditions” by the permittee, its agents, eémployees, servants or representatives,

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations indicated in the attached drawings or axhibits. Any unautho-
rized deviation from the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit shall constitute grounds for ravoca-
tion and enforcement action by the department.

3. If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or wiil be unable to comply with any condition or'limitation specified in
this permit, the permittee shall immediately notify and orovide the department with the following information: (a) a description of
and cause of non-compliance; and (b} the period of non-compliance, including 2xact dates and times; or, if not corrected, the antici-
nated time the non-compiiance is expected 10 continue, and steps oeing taken to reduce, 2liminate, and prevent recurrence of the non-
compiiance. The permittee shall be responsible for any and all damages which may ’esult and may be subject 10 enforcement action by
the department for penalties or revocation of this permit.

4, As provided in subsection 403.087(6), ~lorida Statutes, the issuance of this permit does not convey any vested rights or any ex-
clusive orivileges. Nor does it authorize any injury to public or private property or any invasion of personai rights, nor any infringe-
ment of faderai, state or tocal laws or reguiations.

5. This cermit is required to be posted in a conspicuous location at the work site or source during the entire period of construction
or operation,

6. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that ail records, notes, monitoring data and other information re-
iating to the construction or operation of this permitted source, which are suomitted to the department, may be used by the depart-
ment as svidence in any anforcement case arising under the Florida Statutes or department rules, except where such use is proscribed
by Section 403.111, F.S.

7. In the case of an operation permit, permitiee agrees to comply with changes in department rules and Fiorida Statutes after 3
reasonabie time for compliance, provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes or de-
partment rules.

8. This permit does not retieve the permittee from liability for harm or injury to human heaith or weifare, animal, plant, or aquatic
life or property and penalities therefore caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, nor does it allow the ger-
mittee 10 cause pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and department rules, except where specificaily authorrzed by an order
from the department granting a variance or axception from department rules or state statutes.

9. This permit is not transferable. Upon sale or legal transfer of the property or facility covered by this permit, the permittee shall
notify the department within thirty (30) days. The new owner must apply for a permit transfer within thirty {30) days. The permittee
snall be liable for any non-compliance of the permitted source until the transferee applies for and receives 3 transfer of permit.

10. The permittee, by acceptance of this permit, specificaily agrees to allow access to permitted source at reasonable times by de-
partment personnel presenting credentials for the purposes of inspection and testing to determine compliance with this permit and
department rulies.

11.  This permit does not indicate a waiver of or approvai of any other department permit that may be required ‘or other aspects of
the total project.

12.  This permit conveys no title to land or water, nor constitutes state recognition or acknowiedgement of title, and does not consti-
wute authority for the reclamation of submerged lands unless herein provided and the necessary title or leasehoid interests have been
obtained from the state. Oniy the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund may axpress state opinion as 7o title.:
13. This cermit aiso constitutes:

% Determination of Best Available Control Technoiogy (BACT)

(
[}é Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)
{ "] Certification of Compiiance with State ‘Water Quality Standards. (Section 401, PL 92-300)

PAGE . 2 or 3
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY |
® @

TUT00 AC 53-34865

onsiT Agrico Chemical Company

Specific Conditions

DAP storage and shipping facility

1.
2.

wn

[

<pirarion 3at2: January 30, 1983

The maximum amount of particulate emissions will be 3.4 1b./hr.

The DAP storage and shlpplng facility will have a maximum storage
capac1ty of 600,000 TPY. Maximum hourly input will be 100 TPH and
maximum shlpplng output will be 200 TPH.

/

Maximum operating time will be 8,760 hours per year.

Reasonable precautions to prevent fugitive particulate emissions during
construction such as coating or spraying roads and construction sites
will be taken by the permittee. '

Construction should reasonably conform to the plans submitted in the
application.

The applicant should report any delays in construction and completion;
Before the construction permit expires, the DAP Storage and Shipping

Facility scrubber will be sampled for particulate. Test procedures .
will be EPA reference methods 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 as published in 40 CFR

- 60, Appendix A, dated July 1, 1978 or by any other State approved

methods. DER will be notified 30 days in advance of the compliance test.

‘The test will be conducted at permitted production capacity +10%.

The applicant will demonstrate compliance with the conditions of the
construction permit and submit a complete application for an operating
permit to the Tampa District office prior to 90 days of the expiration
date of the construction permit. The permittee may continue to operate
in compliance with all terms of the construction permit until the
expiration date or issuance of an operating permic.

Upon obtaining an operating permit, the applicant will be required to
submit periodic test reports on the actual operation and emissions of the
facility. These reports will give emissions test data, emission test
results, scrubber parameters (pressure drop and water and phosphoric
acid production. _ :

SEF EOSM T0 102i83) Page 2 of 3
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TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING CUE T ‘-\%%\ 80B GRAHAM
' : . GOVERNOR

2600 B8LAIR STONE ROAD H

TALLAMHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
JACCB D. VARN

SECRETARY
STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
_APSLICANT: Agrico Chemical Company ' PEAMIT/CERTIFICATION

P. 0. Box 1969 : : NC.AC 53-34861
Bartow, Florida . '

COUNTY: Polk
PROJECT: DAP Plant

This :errm’t/ is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403 - , Florida Statutes, and Chapter _l_?_—i_
an 7=-4 Filorida Administrative Cade. The above named applicant, neremar‘ter cailed Permittes, is hereby suthorized to

perform the wark or operate the facility shown on the approved drawing(s), plans, dacuments, 3nd specifications attached hereto and
made 3 part hereof and specificaily dascribed as follows:

For the construction of a 100 TPH Diammonium Phosphate plant to be located
at State Road 630, South Pierce, Polk County, Florida. The UTM coordinates
of the proposed plant are 407.4 km E and 3071.7 km N.

Constructlon shall be in accordance with the attached permit application
and plans, documents and drawings except as otherwise noted on page 3,
"Specific Conditions"”

Attachments are as follows:

1. Application to Construct Air Pollution Sources, DER Form 17-1.122(16).

2. Agrico Chemical Company, Responses to technical discrepancies,
October 30, 1980.

PAGE CF
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BEST RVAILAB AE CGPY

PERMIT NO. AC 53-34861
APPLICANT: Agrico Chemical Company

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The terms, conditions, requiremnents, limitations, and restrictions set forth herein are “‘Parmit Conditions:, and as such are bind-
ing upon the permittee and enforceable pursuant to the authority of Section 403.161(1), Florida Statutes. Permittee is hereby placed
~on notice that the deparoment will review this permit periodicaily.and may initiate court action for any violation of the ‘"Permit Con-
ditions” by the permittee, its agents, empioyees, servants or repraserntatives.’

2. This permit is valid only for the specific procasses and operations indicated in the attached drawings or exhibits. Any unautho-
rized deviation from the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications, or condltlons of this permit shall constitute grounds for revoca-
tion and enforcement action by the department.

3. if, for any reason, the permittae does not comply with or will be unable to compiy with any condition or limitation specified in
this permit, the permittee shail immediately notify and provide the deparoment with the following information: (a) a description of
and cause of non-compiiance; and (b} the period of non-compliance, inciuding exact dates and times; or, if not corrected, the antici-
pated time the non-compliancs is expectad to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the non-
compiiance. The permittee shail be responsibie for any and all damages which may resuit and may be subject 1o anforcement action by
the department for penaities or revocation of this permit.

4. As provided in subsection 403.087(6), Florida Statutes, the issuance of this permit does not convey any vested rights or any ex-
clusive privileges. Nor does it authorize any injury to public or private property or any invasion of personai rights, nor any infringe-
ment of federai, state or local laws or requiations.

5. This permit is required to be posted in a conspicuous location at the work site or source during the antire period of construction
or operation. .

8. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data and other information re-
lating to the construction or operation of this parmitted source, which are submitted t0 the department, may be used by the depart-
ment as evidence in any enforcement case arising under the Florida Statutss or department ruies, except where such use is. proscribed
by Section 403.111, F.S.

7. In the case of an operation permit, permittes agrees to comply with changes in department rules and Florida Statutes after a
reasonable time for compiiance, provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes or de-
partment rules.

8. This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability for harm or injury to human hagalth or welfars, animal, plant, or aquatic
life or property and penalities therefore caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, nor does it aliow the per-
mittee to cause pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and department ruies, except whers. specxfncally authorized by an order
from the deoartment granting a variance or exception from department rules or state statutes.

8. This permit is not transferabie. Upon sale or legai transfer of the property or facility covered by this permit, the permittee snail
notify the deparmment within thirty (30) days. The new owner must apply for a permit transfer within thirty (30) days. The permittee
shall be liabie for any non-compliance of the permirted source until the transferee applies for and recsives a transfer of permit.

10. The permittee, by acceptancs of this permit, specifically agress to allow accass to pemitted source at rsasonable times by de-
partment personnel presenting credentials for the purposes of inspection and testing to determine compliance with this permit and
department rules.

11. This permit does not indicate 2 watver of or appraval of any other departument permit that may be required for other aspects of
the totai project.

12. This permit conveys no title to land or water, nor constitutes state recognition or acknowiedgement of title, and does not consti-
wte suthority for the reclamation of submerged lands uniess herein provided and the necessary titie or (easehold interests have been
obtained from the state. Only the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund may axpress stat@ opinion as 1o title.
13. This permit aiso constitutes:

{% Determination of Best Availabie Controi Technology (BACT)

(<1 Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)

{7] Certification of Compliance with State Water Quatity Standards (Section 401, PL 92-500)

PAGE 2 _or __4&
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. BEST AVAILABLE COPY .

AC 53-34861
Agrico Chemical Company

Specific Conditions

Diammonium phosphate plant

.
2.

Maximum production rate will be 100 ton DAP/hr.

The emissions from the stack will not exceed:

Pollutant Emission Rates

Particulate 0.5 1b/ton P205 input and 24.0 1b./hr.
s0, o 0.7 1b/ton P,0 and 33.5 1b./hr.
Fluoride : 0.06 1lb/ton PZOS input and 2.9 1b./hr.

Maximum operating time will be 7,884 hours per year.

Fugitive emissions from the process, conveying and storage equipment
will be controlled by sealing and/or venting all particulate and
fumes from the equipment to pollution abatement equipment. -

No. 6 fuel oil used by the dryer shall contain no more than 2.25% sulfur.

The permittee will install, calibrate, maintain, operate and record
data from flow monitoring devices used to determine total P,0. input
to the plant. A daily record on the PZOS,input to the plan% 8111

be maintained. '

The permittee will measure and record the total pressure drop across
each scrubber system. Pressure drop across the venturi scrubbers
must be at least 12 inches of water during plant operations. These -
records will be maintained for 2 years and available for inspection
by regulatory agency personnel on request.

Reasonable precautions to prevent fugitive particulate emissions
during construction, such as coating or spraying roads and construction
sites used by contractors, will be taken by the permittee.

Before the construction permit expires, the DAP plant will be sampled
for particulate, sulfur dioxide and fluoride emissions. Test pro-
cedures will be EPA reference methods 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, and 13A or 13B

as published in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A, dated July 1, 1978, or by any
other state approved methods. DER will be notified 30 days in advance
of the compliance test. The test will be conducted at permitted

SER SCAM 17-1.1.7063) Page 2 ot &4



' BEST AVAILABLE COPY ‘

:‘:._ AC- 53-34861 '
=it Agrico Chemical Company

Specific Conditions (cont'd)

production capacity +10%). P,0. input PH of scrubber solution, and
pressure drop across the scru%bgrs, will be as normally operated
and reported, along with the test data and results,to DER.

The applicant will demonstrate compliance with the conditions

of this permit and submit a complete application for an operating
permit to the S.W. DER office at least 90 days before the ex-
piration date of this construction permit. The permittee may
continue to operate in compliance with all terms of this permit
until the expiration date or issuance of an operating permit.

10. Periodic emission tests or tests on request by DER at the source's
expense will be a condition to any permit to operate. If the
source can furnish a study on the permitted DAP plant showing a
correlation between the emissions of any pollutant and plant
operation parameters, the periodic emission test for that pollu-
tion may be waived by the Department. '

11. Stack sampling facilities will include the angle and eyebolt shown.
in the attached figure.

i e

Segwstion Sat2r January 30, 1983 rIued LRis 60 oy af
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Under the conditions of the proposed expansion the fluoride emission
rate from all point sources in the SPCW will decrease to approximately
40 tons per year. Since theres will be an overall reduction in fluoride
emissions from point sources and since the emissions from the ponds will
increase only slightly (approximately five tons per year) it is doubtful

" that any fluoride related impacts will be observed in the future.

SHOLTES Y KOOGLER
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TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING ST s =% ' 308 GRAHAM
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD ,;;,—" e ‘.\E‘-‘i GOVERNOR
TALLAHASSEE, FLosIOA 32301 \'\%\L 1 :9’/ _ ACOB 5. VARN
P m v SECRETARY
pri-cy
STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
APPLICANT: Agrico Chem]_ca]_ Company ' PERAMIT/CESRTIFICATION

P. O. Box 1969 NQ.AC 53-34871
Bartow, .Florida 33830

COUNTYPolk
PROJECT: Sulfuric Acid Plant

This sermit is issued under the orovisions of Chapter 403 , Florida Statutes, and Chaoter _]._Z;Z_
and 17-4 Florida Administrative Code. The above named applicant, nereinafter called Permittee, is qeredy authorized :0

oerform the work or operate the facility shown on the aperoved drawing(s), plans, documents, and specifications attacned nereto and
macde a part hereof and specifically described as follows:

-For the construction of a 2000 TPD Sulfuric Acid Plant to be located at

State Road 630, South Pierce, in Polk -County, Florida. The UTIM Coordinates -
of the proposed plant are 407.6 km E and 3071.3 km N.

Construction shall be in accordance with the attached permit application
and plans, documents and drawings except as otherwise noted on page 3,
"Specific Conditions"

Attachments are as follows:
1. Application to construct Air Pollution Sources, DER Form 17-1.122(16).

2. Agrlco Chemical Company Responses to Technical Discrepancies, October
30, 1980.

page __L__or _ 4
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PEAMITNO.: AC 53-34871 - s
APPLICANT: Agrico Chemical Conmany '

GENERAL CONDITIONS:.

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and restrictions set forth herein are “‘Permit Conditions:, and as.such are bing-
ing upon the permittee and enforceabie pursuant to the authority of Section 403.161(1), Fiorida Statutes. Permittee is hersby piaced
on notice that the department will review this permit periodically and may initiate court action for any vtolatlon of the ""Permit Con-
ditions’” bv the permittee, its agents, employees, servants or representatives.

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processas and operations indicated in the attached drawings or sxhibits. Any unautho-
rized deviation from the approved drawings, axhibits, specifications, or condmons of this permit shall constitute grounds for ravoca-
tion and enforcement action by the department.

3. If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will be unabie to comply with any condition or limitation specified in
this parmit, the permittee shall immediateiy notify and provide the department with the following information: (a) a description of
and cause of non-compliance; and {b) the period of non-compiiance, including exact dates and times; or, if not corrected, the antici-
pated time the non-compliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminats, and prevent recurrence of the non-
* compiiance. The permittee shall be responsibie for any and ail damages which may res.;lt and may be subject to enforcement action by
the department for penaities or revocation of this permit . .

4. As provided in s.;bsaction 40Q3.087(6), Florida Statutes, the issuance of this permit does not convey any vested rights or any ex-
clusive privileges. Nor does it authorize any injury to public or private property or any invasion of personal rights, nor any infringe-
" ment of federal, state or local laws or requiations.

~ 5. This permit is raquxred 10 be posmd in a conspictious location at the work site or source during the entxre period of construction
or operation.

6. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that ail records, notes, monitoring data and other information re-
lating to the construction or operation of this permitted source, which are submitted to the department, may be used by the depart-
ment as evidance in any enforcament case arising undser the Florida Statutes or department rules, except where such use is proscnbed
by Sectlon403 111, F.S.

7. In the case of an operation permit, permittee agrees to comply with changes in department rules and Florida Statutes after a
reasonable time for compiiance, provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rights grantsd by Florida Statutes or de-
partment rules.

8. This permit does not relieve the permittes from liability for harm or injury to human health or welfare, animal, piant, or aquatic
life or property and penalities thersfore caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, nor does it allow the per-
mittee to cause pollution in contravention of Fiorida Statutes and department rules, axcept where specifically authorized by an order
from the department granting a variance or sxception from depan'mant ruies or state statutes.

9. This permit is. not transferable. Upon saie or legal transfer of the property or facility covered by this permit, the permittee shall
notify the department within thirty (30) days. The new owner must apply for a permit transfer within thirty (30} days. The permittee
shall be liabie for any non-compiiance of the permitted source until the transferae appiies for and recaives a transfer of permit.

10. The permittes, by acceptancs of this permit, specifically agrees to- allow access to permitted sourcs at reasonable times by de-
partment personnel presanting credentials for the purpases of inspection and mtmg to detarmine cornphanca with this permit and
department rules.

11. This perrmt does not mdncam a waiver of or approvai of any othar department permit that may be required for other aspects of
the total project.

12. This permit conveys no title to land or water, nor constitutas state recognition or acknowiedgemaent of title, and does not consti-
“tute authority for the reciamation of submerged lands uniess herein provided and the necessary titie or leasehoid interests have been
obtained from the state. Oniy the Trustees of the internal Improvement Trust Fund may express state opinion as to title,

13.- This permit aiso constitutes:
‘(X! Determination of Best Available Contro! Technology (BACT)

| Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration {PSD)
‘[ ] Cartification of Camphance with State Water Q.uahty Standards (Section 401, PL 92-500)

PAGE 2 or 4
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. BEST AVAILABLE COPY ’

SIEMIT N AC 53-34871
2FPLLANT Agrico Chemical Company

Specific Conditions

Sulfuric Acid Plant

1. Maximum. operatlon time will be 8,400 hours per year

2. Maximum production rate will be 2,000 ton - per day of 100%
sulfuric acid and 83.33 TPH.

3. The maximum amount of sulfur dioxide emitted will be & lb? SOZ/
ton 100% stO4 and 333.3 1b. SO /hr.

4. The amount of H SO mist emitted will be a maximum of 0.15 1b.
acid mist/ton 180/ H SO4 and 12.5 1b. acid/hr.

5. A continuous monitoring system for the measurement of sulfur
dioxide shall be installed, calibrated, maintained, and operated
by the applicant. The pollutant gas used to prepare calibration
gas mixture under paragraph 2.1 Performance Specification 2 and
for calibration checks under 40 CFR 60.13(d) shall be sulfur
dioxide (SO,). Reference Method 8 shall be used for conducting
monitoring System performance evaluations under 40 CFR 60.13(c)
except that only the sulfur dioxide portion of the Method 8
results shall be used. The span shall be set at 1000 ppm of
sulfur dioxide. -

6. The applicant shall establish a conversion factor for the purpose .
of converting monitoring data into units of the applicable standard
(kg/metric ton, lb./short ton). The conversion factor shall be de-
termined, as a minimum, three times daily by measuring the concen-
tration of sulfur dioxide entering the converter using suitable
methods and calculating the appropriate conversion factor for each
eight hour period as follows:

CF = K (1.000 - 0.0151)
r-s

where CF, K, r, and s are defined as in 40 CFR 60.84(b).

- 7. The applicant shall record all conversion factors and wvalues under
paragraph (b) as set forth in 40 CFR 60.84 Subpart H - Standards
of Performance for Sulfuric Acid Plant.

8. TFor the purpose of reports under 40 CFR 60.7(c), periods of excess
emission shall be all three-hour periods (or the arithmetic average
of three consecutive one-hour periods) during which the integrated
average sulfur dioxide emissions exceed tha annlicable standardﬂ
under 40 CFR 60.82.

QER ESAM 17-1,120163) Page. ot
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SRS UAC 53-34871

Agrico Chemical Company , _ _
Specific Conditions (cont'd)

Reasonable precautions to prevent fugitive particulate emissions
during construction such as coating or spraying roads and con-
struction sites used by contractors, will be taken by the Permittee.

Construction should reasbnably conform to the plans submitted in
the application.

The: applicant should report any delays in construction and completion.

Before the construction permit expires the sulfuric acid plant will

be tested for visible emissions, sulfur dioxide and sulfuric acid mist.
Test procedures will be EPA reference methods 1, 2, 3, 8, and 9 as
Published in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A, dated July l, 1978 or by any other
State approved method. Minimum sample volume and time per run will

be as defined in the applicable NSPS. DER'  will be notified 30 days
in advance of the compliance test. The test will be conducted at
permitted production capacity +10%.

The applicant will demonstrate compliance with the condition of the
construction permit and submit a complete application for an
operating permit to the Tampa District office prior to 90 days

of the expiration date of the construction permit. The permittee
may continue to operate in compliance with all terms of the con-
struction permit until the expiration date or issuance of an
operating permit.

Upon obtaining an operating permit, the applicant will be required to
submit periodic test reports on the actual operation and emissions of
the facility.

Stack sampling facilities will include the eyebolt and angle
described in the attached figures.

Visible emission shall not exceed 10% opacity.

Jaeab-D. lVgrn ﬁecretary
“f

SIS 17411220630 Pageai
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TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

BOB GRAHAM
GOVERNOR

JACOB D. VARN
SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mr. J.C. Lahman, Plant Manager, Agrico Chemical Company
Mr. William Hennessey, District Manager, Southwest District
W,@
FROM: Steve Sm llwoodftc ef, Bureau of Air Quality Management
DATE: December 24, 1980
SUBJ: Proposed Permits - Agrico Chemical Company - Applications

for Permits to Construct a Sulfuric Acid Plant, DAP Plant,
and DAP Storage and Shipping Facility and to Modify. a
Phosphoric Acid Plant.

Attached are copies of the Applications, Technical Evaluation
and Preliminary Determination, BACT Determination and proposed
permits to construct a sulfuric acid plant, DAP plant, and DAP
storage and shipping facility and to modify a phosphoric acid plant at
the Agrico Chemical Company plant on State Road 630, Polk County.

Please send any comments that you wish to have considered
- concerning this action, in writing, to Willard Hanks of the Bureau
of Air Quality Management. .

SS:dav

original typed on 100% recyeled paper



Technical Evaluation
and

Preliminary Determination

Agrico Chemical Company
South Pierce Facility

Polk County, Florida

Construction Permit
Application Numbers:
AC 53-34868
AC 53-34861

AC 53-34865
AC 53-34871

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Bureau of Air Quality Management
Central Air Permitting

December 9, 1980



Construction Notice - -

THE DEPAP‘\TMENT OF ENViRONME&TAL_ R.EGULATIOVN (DER) has received an
application from and intends to issue Construction Permité:to
Agrico"Chemical.Company_for the constfucfion gf a sulfu#ic-acid

plaﬁt; a biammpnium phoéphaté.plant jDAP); a DAP plaﬁt storage:and
shipping facility and a modificationlof a pﬁosphéric acid plaﬁt, to

-bé located at State Road 636, Polk.County, Florida. A determination of
Best Available Control Technology was required. Copies of the
appiication, BACT Detérmination,.Technical Evalgation and Departmenfal.
Intent are available for publi; inspection ;t the.followipg officeé:
Depérﬁment of Environmental Regulation, Souphwest District, 7661 Highway
301 Nérth, Tampa, ?lprida '33601, Dgpartment‘oflEnvironﬁental
Regulation, Bureau of Air Quality.Managemenf, 2600 Blair.stohe Road,
Tallahasseé, Florida 32301. Procedurés fér filiné comments or requesting

a hearing on this action are described in‘the‘Technical Evaluation.



10 PROPVOSED DEPARTMENT ACTION:

The Department intends to issue the requested permits to
Agrico Chemical Company to construct a sulfuric acid plant, a
DAP plant, DAP storage and shipping facility and to modify the

'1 phosphoric acid plants at its complex located at State Road

630, South Pierce, Polk County, Florida. The permits will
include conditions to assure compliance with Chapter 17-2, FAC.

Any person wishing to comment on thlS proposed action may
'do so by submlttlng such comments in wrltlng to:

Willard Hanks '

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Bureau of Air Quality Management

2600 Blair Stone Road

‘Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Any person whose substantial interest would be affected by
the issuance of these permits may request an administrative
hearing by filing a petition for hearing as set forth in Section
28-5.15 (copy attached). Such petition must be filed within
14 days of the date this notice is published. Such petition is
to be filed with:

Mary Clark

Office of General Counsel

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

II. SUMMARY OF EMISSIONS AND AIR QUALITY ANALYSIS:

a. The location of the proposed sources at State Road 630,
Polk County, is approximately 39 kms. southeast of the boundary
of the Hillsborough County particulate nonattainment area. This
places the proposed sources within the area of influence of that
nonattainment area. The locationis "unclassifiable'" for the criteria
pollutant particulate and attalnment for the remalnlng criteria- :
pollutants.

b. The sources will emit fluoride, sulfuric acid mist,
sulfur dioxide and particulate.

c. Best Available Control Technology,(BACT) for the Sulfuric
acid plant 1is 4 1b. SO,/tons 100% H 50, and 0.15 1lbs. acid mist/
tons 100% HZSOA’ achieved by using % double absorption type
acid plant. _

- BACT for ‘the phosphoric acid plants is determined to be
0.02 1b F/ton P205 when using cross-flow packed scrubbers as
control device. ‘
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: BACT for the DAP Dlant is the follow1ng emission levels:
fluorlde 0.06 1b./ton P,0. input,-particulate matter 0.5 1b./
ton P O input, sulfur 8x1de 0:7 1b./ton P O5 input to be
achleveé with a coaxial venturi scrubber and a tall gas
scrubber in serles

BACT for the DAP storage and shlpplng fac111ty is- 0.015
grains/DSCF for particulate matter.

d. Modellng results indicate that no violation of par-
ticulate or sulfur dlox1de increments and ambient air quality
standards will occur.

III. SYNOPSIS OF APPLICATIONS:

a. .Name and Address of Applicant:

Agrico Chemical Company
P. 0. Box 1969
~Bartow, Florida 33830

b. 'DesoriptiOn of Project and Controls: °

This project is the proposed construction of a sulfuric
acid plant, a DAP plant including storage and shipping fac111t1es
and a modification to the existing phosphoric ac1d plants..

A coaxial venturi scrubber/separator on the reactor-
granulator, dryer and cooler systems followed by either a vertical
counter-current flow or a horizontal cross-flow packed tail gas
scrubber have been proposed to control emissions from the DAP
plant. :

Particulate matter emission from the DAP storage and
shipping facility will be controlled by a venturi or 1mp1ngement
scrubber.

In the sulfuric acid plants, emissions of sulfur dioxide
and sulfuric acid mist will be controlled with a double adsorption
system and mlst eliminator.

In the phosphoric plants the existing cross-flow packed
‘scrubbers will be used to control fluoride emissions.

c. Descriptions of Processes Proposed Processes Rates
and Emission Rates:

Sulfuric Acid Plants

: The principal steps in the process consist of burning

sulfur(S) in air to form sulfur dioxide (SO,), combining the

sulfur dioxide with oxygen (0,) to form sul%ur trioxide (SO ),

" and absorbing the sulfur trioXide in water (H20) to form
sulfuric acid (HZSOA)
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The new double absorption contact sulfuric acid plant will have
a capacity of 2000 tons per day of 100% sulfuric acid. An
existing 165 MMBTU/hr. package boiler w1ll be used to start up
the sulfurlc acid plant. .

DAP Plant Storage and Shlpping Facility

Diammonium phosphate is manufactured from phosphoric
acid and ammonia. The process consists of three basic steps:
reaction, granulatlon and flnlshlng operations such as drying,
cooling, and screening.

A DAP storage and sh1pp1ng fac111ty with a capac1ty of

600,000, TPY DAP will be constructed. Capability for shipping

by rail and truck will be provided. Particulate emissions will
~ be controlled with a scrubber -

Phosphoric Ac1d Plant

" Phosphoric acid is produced by reacting ground phosphate
rock with sulfurlc ac1d This reaction produces phosphoric -
acid and gypsumn. (PO ) ﬁH SO +6H 0O — 3(CaSO,.2H O)+ 2H3P04
- All process%ypes con51é three major éteps reaction,
- filtration and evaporation. The ex1st1ng phosphOrlc acid: plants will
be modified by adding additional evaporation capacity to increase
production from 430,000 TPY to 625,000 TPY.

The follow1ng table outlines the proposed emission rates for
the above sources: :

Unit | Pollutants (lb/hr)

NO. . Particulate SO H,SO, mist Fluoride
X ) 2 2774

Sulfuric Acid Plant . 14.0 N/A  333.3 12,5  N/A
Phosphoric Acid Plant N/A | N/A N/A N/A 2.22
DAP Plant 8.1 24.0 33.5 N/A 2.9
DAP, storage and N/A 3.4 N/A N/A N/A

shipping - - -

The stack parameters are as follow:

DAP Sulfuric Phosphoric DAP storage- Units
Plant Acid Plant Acid Plant and shipping

o Train "A" Train '"B"
Stack Height =125 150 120 100 . 125 C ft.
‘Gas flow rate 225,000 133,000 67,000 70,000 30,000 ACFM
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DAP Sulfuric - Phosphoric = DAP storage ‘Units

. Plant Acid Plant = Acid Plant and shlpplng
| 'Train'ﬁA” Train "B" ' -

Water 12.s ' o 8 I 8 3 %_
vapor - .

content .
" Stack 10 . 9.5 - 6.33 5.0 3.5 ft.
Diameter = ‘ : o . :

Gas Exit 130 170 115 115 115 - °F
Temperature ' _ : ' ' -
Velocity 47.8 31,3 35.5  59.4 520 FPS

IV. RULE APPLICABILITY:

: The sources comprise a major emitting facility for fluoride,
particulate and sulfur dioxide as defined in Chapter 17- 2 FAC
because the potentlal emissions exceed 100 TPY. "The projects

are subject to provisions of 17-2.05(6) Table II, item B(2) for
the sulfuric acid plant, item C(l) (a) for the wet phosphoric

acid plants and item C(l)(f) for the diammonium phosphate plant
and auxiliary equipment.

The project is subject to l7~2.03(l) which requires the
use of Best Available Control Technology (BACT) and 17-2.04(6)
which requires a Prevention of Significant Deterloratlon (PSD)
review. .

Mathematical modeling for determination of maximum par-
ticulate emissions impacts on the Hillsborough County nonattainment
area indicates that the proposed project will not have a sig-
nificant impact on the area and is, therefore, exempt from
the requirements of 17-2.17, 17-2.18, and 17-2.19.

V. FINDING:

Best Available Control Technology (BACT) has been de-
termined as required by 17-2.03 for fluoride, particulate,
sulfur dioxide and sulfuric acid mist emissions from the pro-
Dosed sources. :

‘ The standards selected as BACT, which will be the per-
"mitted emissions through the stacks, are listed below:

" DAP Plant Emission Limits:

Partiaulates - 0.5 1b. per ton P,0. input
Sulfur Dioxide - 0.7 1b. per ton PZOS input
Fluorides - 0.06 1b. perixn1P205 input.
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Phosphoric Ac1d Plant:

Fluorides O 0.02 1b. per ton P205 1nput

DAP Storage and Shipping Fac1lity

Effluent Particulates - 0. 015 grains per DSCF

Sulfuric Ac1d Plant:

Sulfur Dioxide - 4.0 1b. per ton lOO% acid -
Acid Mist - 0.15 1b. per ton 100% acid.
Visible Emissions - 10% maximum opac1ty

Other findings are as follows:

Sulfuric Acid Plant

1.

The,oroposed facility is a major emitting fac111ty for 802

~and H mist because the potential emissions of each

are'g ea er than 100 tons per year

The proposed fac111ty is not a major emitting fac111ty for
‘nitrogen oxides or carbon monoxide as uncontrolled em1331ons
of each are less than 100 tons per year.

Modeling results conclude no v1olations of the PSD. or ambient
air standards for 802 will occur. '

The installation of the double absorption system and mist
eliminator will minimize the discharge of sulfur dioxide and

.sulfuric acid mist from the.sulfuric acid plant.

An existing 165 MMBTU/hr. package boiler will be used with the
sulfuric acid plant. ' ‘ S :

" Phosphoric Acid Plant .

1.

The existing phosphoric acid plants will be modified by adding
additional evaporation capacity to increase production.

The existing phosphoric acid plants are a major fluoride
emitting facility since the total potential fluoride emissions
are more than 100 tons peryear. - _ S

The existing phosphoric acid plants are not major emitting
facilities for particulate since uncontrolled emissions

‘are less than 100 tons per year.

Since wet phosphate rock is used for phosphoric acid production,
particulate matter emissions are minimized

The "A" and "B" phosphoric ac1d trains are presently equipped
with cross-flow packed scrubbers which have proven compliance
with NSPS and which are of sufficient size to accommodate the

proposed modification without alteration
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6. The fluoride emissions from the proposed modlflcatlon are not"
' expected to create any adverse secondary impacts. :
7. Under the conditions of the proposed expanslon the fluoride

emission rate from all point sources in the complex will
-decrease to approximately 40 tonsper year.

Diammonium Phosphate Plant

1. The DAP plant is a major emitting facility for particulate;
fluoride and sulfur dioxide because the potential emissions
of these pollutants are more than 100 tons per year

2. The DAP plant scrubber water w1ll recirculate thrOugh a new
'retention pond which will not require dlscharge except
during perlods of excessive rainfall.

3. Modeling results conclude no violations of the PSD increments or
.~ . ambient air standards for particulate and SO, will occur.

4. There is no solid waste from the DAP plant. Liquid‘wastes
is recirculated through a retention pond. Negative water.
balance results in no discharge from pond except durlng
periods of exces51ve rainfall.

5. The DAP plant will also be utilized for the productlon of MAP.

6._ A coax1al venturi scrubber followed by either a vertlcal
counter-current flow or a horizontal cross-flow packed tail
gas scrubber will be used to control emissions.

DAP Storage and Shipping Facilities

1. The proposed facility is a major emitting facility for par-
‘ ticulate since the potential emissions are more than 100
‘tons per year. :

2. All transfer points will be vented and ducted to a common
scrubber for particulate control.

3. The storage and shipping facility will be designed to store
and ship the product from the proposed DAP plant; 600,000 TPY.

4. The maximum load-out rate will be 200 TPH.

5. The maximum rate at which DAP will be transferred into storage
: is 100 TPH.

6. A Venturi or impingement scrubber has been proposed as the
control device for the facility.




VI. Pfoposed Allowable Emiséioné and Permit Conditions:

See Draft Permit -
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DECISIGNS DE?ERMINIH"SJBS"AATIAL INTIRESTS
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Requescs -£or proceedings snall Ce made by petiticon t©o ihe
agency iaveolved. Zach pecticicn shall ba gprinted tycewzizzen
or otherwise 'duplicated 1n legiblz form <n white paper cf
$2andard legal 3ize. Unless orinced, thae impression snall
bad on cne side of the pager only and lin23 -3haill -e <dcuble

sraced 3nd indenced,

All pecitions filed under thes2 rules should conzaln:

(a) The name and address of each agency affactad and . 2::n
agency's file or ident

(E)  The name and address of the fetLticngl Gr fetitlisners

(c) +1l dispuced issues cf material fact. If thersz are nchs,
the petition must so indicata; ' '

(&) A ccncise statement of the ulctimacge Jaces alleged, and che
rul2s, regulacions and conszizutional provisionsd which
entitle the petitioner to relief; '

{e) A stacement summarizing any informal ac¢uticn takzn to
" regQlve the issues, and the resulcts.of cthac acticn;:

(£) A demand for the relief to which the petiticner lsz=ms
himsel? encicled: and

{g) Such other informaticn which the perigiloner contands L3
material, ' '
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- “Fof Routing To District Offices
And/Or To Other Than The Addressee
State of Florida ] To: Loctn.:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION To: Loctn.:
To: Loctn.:
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM From: Date:
Reply Optlonal [ ] Reply Required [ ] Info. Only [ ]
Date Due: _____ Date Due: ___
TO: Ed Palagyi

FROM: Bob King [} k"»
DATE : November 25, 1980
SUBJ: BACT Determination - Agrico Chemical Company
1. For the phosphoric acid plant, I agree with the applicants'

proposal, 0.02 lbs fluorides per ton of P205~input, which
is the NSPS for this type of source.

2. For the sulfuric acid plant, I agree with the applicants'
proposal as follows: :
Sulfur Dioxide 4.0 lbs/ton 100% acid produced
Acid Mist 0.15 1lb/ton 100% acid produced

which is the NSPS for this type of source.

3. For the DAP plant, I recommend the BACT as follows:

Fluorides 0.06 1lb/ton P205 input
Particulate Matter 0.4 1b/ton P205 input
Sulfur Dioxide 0.5 1lb/ton P205 input

Based on EPA report (600/2-79-169), particulate emission rate
from DAP plant can be low as 0.3 1lb/ton P205 input.

4. TFor DAP storage and shipping, I agree with applicants'
proposal, 0.015 grains/SCF, as the BACT.

BK:dav

W,
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HE TAMPA TRIBUNE

Published Daily
Tampa, Hillshorough County, Florida

State of Florida
County of Hillshorough

2
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Before the undersigned authority personally appeared
J. F. Urbanski, who on oath says that he is Vice President and General Man-
ager of The Tampa Tribune, a daily newspaper published at. Tampa in Hills-
borough County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement being a

memmmmmmmmmmmmmwme oo e TEGAL NOTICE === === 2w mmmmee e

an apphcatlon from and 1ntends to 1ssue Constructlon Perm1ts to

Agr1co Chem1cals CO e e -

Afﬁanlfurther says that the said The Tampa Tribune is a newspaper published at
Tampa, in said Hlllsborough County., Florida. and that the said newspaper has
heretofore been continuously publtshed in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day
and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Tampa, in said
Hillsborough County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the Jirst publica-
tion of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither
paid nor promised any person, f'rm. or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or

newspaper. t; Yf,
xf T
ﬁ-v
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worn to and subscrioe e a'ré me, [hlS
Sworn to and subscribed befa}

...... ....January ............A4.D. 19 . .8l. P
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Eeomvy Public State of Florida at Larga J
Hy Commission Evpurs w e

-District, 780V -Highwavy 30!

Construction Notice

THE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REGU-!
LATION (DER) has'received:
an application from and ""J
tends -0 Issue .Construction
Permits to Agrico Chemh‘als|
Company * for, ;fhe - ¢onstruc-|
tion ot a sulturlc acld plant,;
a Diammonium  phosphate |
plant (DAP), -a DAP olant’
storage and shipplng facitity:
and a moditication ot a Dhos~§
phoric acid plant, to be'
located at State Road 630.!
Polk County,-Florida. A de-
termination "of Eest Avall-'
" able Control Techrioiogy wdsl
required. Ceples.of the ap-
plication, BACT- Determina-
tlon, : Technical “Evatuvation’
indDepartmental intent are
avallable’ for- pubtic “inspec-
tion at the* 1oliowlng oHicess
Department of Eavironment-
ol Regulation,. £ Seuthwes?

 North, Tampa, Flotlda 33601,
Department’af. Environment-
8! Regilation: Bureay of Air
Quality: Management, 2600
Blalr, StoAe’ Road, Taltahas-
seg,. Florida .'30301." Proce-
dures for tiing comments or
[tew&sﬂ-\g a hearing on this
action ar¢ described in the
Téchnical Evaluation.
M%03 “Jan. 1, 198}




APPLICATION FOR FDER CONSTRUCTION PERMITS
AGRICO CHEMICAL COMPANY

SOUTH PIERCE CHEMICAL WORKS
POLK COUNTY, FLORTIDA

EXISTING POLK COUNTY
AMBIENT SULFUR DIOXIDE MONITORING SUMMARY

AUGUST 29, 1980

SHOLTES

NSNS

ROOGLER



SUMMARY OF POLK COUNTY AMBIENT SULFUR DIOXIDE MONITORING

During the period January 1977 through January 1978, Sholtes &
Koogler Environmental Consultants conducted an ambient sulfur dioxide
monitoring program for W.R.Grace in southwest Polk County, Florida.
The network consisted of four (4) monitoring sites located as shown
in the attached figures. The samples were collected by the EPA
Reference Method (40 CFR 50, Appendix A). Each of the four samplers
were temperature controlled.

The criteria used for establishing the monitoring site locations
is detailed in the attached correspondence. Basically, the monitoring
sites were selected using as criteria: (1) the results of an air quality
mode11ing study conducted for W.R.Grace (See Attachments); and (2) the
availability of electric power and security for the monitors.

The monitoring network was approved by the Florida Department of
Environmental Requlation and was inspected and found satisfactory by
representatives of that agency (see attached correspondence).

The results of the monitoring proaram which are detailed in the
attached report, indicated that ambient 24-hour sulfur dioxide levels
in southwest Polk County were well within the applicable Florida Air
Quality Standard.

During the operation of the monitoring program, various quality
assurance measures were incorporated to insure the validity of the
monitoring data. The monitors were serviced during each six-day period
by a field technician who recorded the necessary field data and inspected
monitoring sites. Attached are sample copies of the field data sheets
and a copy of the checklist the field technician followed. Although it
is not specifically recorded on the field data sheet, the temperature of
the container housing the sulfur dioxide bubbler tubes was checked each
time the site was visited. The field technician had specific instructions
to record on the data sheet any instance when the bubbler temperature
exceeded 50° F,

The exposed absorbing solution was recovered from each monitoring
site and stored for a period of three weeks at a temperature below 50° F.
When three sets of samples were accumulated they were packed in a refrig-
erated container and shipped by United Parcel Service to the analytical
laboratory in Jacksonville. A thermometer was packed with the samples.

Upon receipt at the laboratory the temperature of the samples was
recorded and the samples transterred to refrigeration (4°C) until the
samples were analyzed. Analysis took place within one week after receipt
of the samples. This schedule was such that no one sample was held longer
than 30 days before analysis.

sHoLTEs K KOOGLER



During the analysis of the samples which was conducted on a Technicon
Automatic Analyzer, approximately five percent (5%) blanks and five percent
(5%) spike samples were run,

The laboratory data including the percent transmittance for each
sample and the total micrograms of sulfur dioxide in each sample were
forwarded to SKEC. The field technician likewise forwarded the field
data sheets and orifices used for controlling the flow throuagh the
sampler to SKEC.

It should be noted that orifices were calibrated before and after
each sample was run.

At SKEC the sulfur dioxide concentrations were calculated and orifices
recalibrated and returned to the field technician.

Periodically spot checks were made on the sulfur dioxide concentration
calculations by principals of SKEC.

The laboratory, Southern Analytical Laboratories, Inc., has partici-
pated for several years in the EPA Quality Assurance Program for Abmient
SuTfur Dioxide Sample Analysis. The success of the Taboratory in analyzing
the unknown samples has been very good.

sHoues Sk kooaLEr



AMBIENT AIR SULFUR DIOXIDE
MONITORING NETWORK

JANUARY 1977 - JANUARY 1978

W.R. GRACE AND COMPANY
BARTOW, FLORIDA

SHOLTES & KOOGLER
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1213 NW 6th Street
Rainesville, FL 32601
(904) 377-5822

sqaures gk kooaier
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INTRODUCTION

Commencing January 19, 1977 and continuing through January 8, 1978,
Sholtes & Koogler Environmental Consultants {SKEC) of Gainesville,
Florida operated and maintained an ambient air sulfur dioxide
monitoring network for W.R. Grace and Company in Polk County, Florida.
The sampling was required of M.R, Grace by the Florida Department

of Environmental Regulation (FDER) as a proviso on a construction
permit for a sulfuric acid plant. The samples were collected by

the EPA Reference Method (40 CFR 50, Appendix A). During this period a
total of 239 out of a possible 240 samples were collected for data

retrieval of 99.6 percent.

0f the 239 samples which were collected only two samples exceeded the
minimum detectable 1imit for the sampling method of 25 micrograms

per cubic meter. The maximum observed 24-hour concentration was on
August 29, 1977 at Station No. 2. The concentration was 214.8 micro-
grams per cubic meter. The second highest concentration was also at
Station 2 on April 19, 1977. The concentration was 92.0 micrograms per
cubic meter. These compared to the Florida Depértment of Environmental
Regulation (FDER) 24-hour 502 standard of 260 microarams per cubic
meter not to be exceeded more than once per year. It is suspected
that the two high measured SO, levels resulted from a plant upset
rather than from normal plant operation. The location of the upset

was not investigated by SKEC.
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The arithmetic average of the samples for each of the stations were

all less than 10 micrograms per cubic meter. This compares with the
annual FDER 502 standard of 60 micrograms per cubic meter. Table 1 is a
summary of the sampling results observed at each site along with the
arithmetic average for each station for the period in which these

samples were collected. A tabulation of all sampling data is

presented in the Appendix.

SULFUR DIOXIDE SAMPLING PROCEDURE

Ambient sulfur dioxide samplers were located at stations No. 1 through
4 shown in Figure 1. The samplers were operated on a six day schedule
corresponding to the schedule adopted by FDER and the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA). Sulfur dioxide sampling was conducted using
the EPA Reference Method (pararosaniline method) as outlined in the
Federal Register (Volume 36, No. 21, Appendix A, January 30, 1971).

The samplers were temperature controlled.

The method involves the placement of 50 mililiters of a potassium
tetrachloromercurate (TCM) solution in a polypropelene absorbor and
sampling at a constant rate of approximately 0.2 liters per minute

for a 24-hour period. The analysis for sulfur dioxide is a spectro-
photomoteric method. A copy of the sampling and analytical procedures

is included in the Appendix of this report.

Figure 2 is a schematic diagram of the sulfur dioxide sampling train

used to collect the ambient samples. The components consist of a
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF 24-HOUR SULFUR DIOXIDE
MONITORING DATA - W.R. GRACE NETWORK
POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA
JANUARY 1977 - JANUARY 1978

Sulfur Dioxide Data (ug/m3)

No. of 24-Hour Concentrations Annual

Site Samples High 2nd High 3rd High Average
1 60 21.0 9.9 9.5 3.6
2 60 214.8 92.0 17.9 9.2
3 60 15.6 15.1 11.0 3.7
4 59 14.3 9.8 9.4 2.7

3
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FIGURE 1

1. R. RRACE AND COMPANY
502 MONITORING NETWORK

POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA
JANUARY 1977 - JANUARY 1978
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II1I.

teflon inlet tube connected to a polypropylene bubbler containing
50 mililiters of TCM solution. This is connected to a polypropylene
trap, then to a membrane filter to clean the stream, and then to a

critical orifice and a vacuum pump. The system is controlled with

a 7-day timer.

The absorber solution is kept in a refrigerated container prior to,
during, and after exposure to prevent sample and reagent deterioration.
During the sampling period and during the subsequent storage prior to
shipping the samples are maintained at 45-50°F. During shipping the
samples are maintained at 50°F, Sampler and storage temperature is

monitored by the field technicians and sample termperature is checked

upon receipt at the laboratory.

SAMPLING SITE DESCRIPTIONS

Sampling Station No. 1 is located at UTM coordinates 3086.5 kilometers
north and 407.5 kilometers east. This site is located on reclaimed land
owned by W,R. Grace and Company. The station was located at a power
sub-station which was the only obstruction within 1000 meters of the
sampler. The site is approximately one mile north of Route 60 and
slightly to the northwest of the W.R. Grace chemical complex. Between

the site and the ghemica] complex is nothing but reclaimed land.

Station 2 is located at UTM coordinates 3084.7 kilometers north and

404.5 kilometers east. It is located in a residential area of south-
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east Mulberry. This station is located in the back yard of a small
housing development. To the north and east of the sampler there are no
obstructions for approximately 100 meters. To the west and south there

are residential homes which are no closer than 30 meters.

Station 3 is located at UTM coordinates 3084.0 kilometers north and
408.8 kilometers east. This sampler had no major obstructions within
500 meters. The sampler is located southwest of the W.R. frace

complex. There are no obstructions between W.R. Grace and the sampler.

Station 4 is located at UTM coordinates 3079.6 kilometers north and
407.2 kilometers east. This sampling site is located in a pasture
almost due south of the W.R. Grace chemical complex. The sampler was
Jocated approximately 40 meters from a small mobile home with no other
obstructions within 200 meters of the sampler. This sampler is located

approximately one-half mile off Highway 640.

The SAROAD numbers for each of the sampling sites are:

Station No. 1 103680005

Station No. 2 103680006

Station No. 3 103680007

Station No. 4 103680008,
7
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DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

Buring the period January 19, 1977 - January 8, 1978 a total of
239 sulfur dioxide samples were collected in the vicinity of the
W.R. Grace and Company phosphate fertilized complex and mining

operations in Polk County.

0f the 239 sulfur dioxide samples collected, only two, or 0.8
percent, exceeded the 25 microgram per cubic meter minimum detectable
level established for the monitoring method by EPA. The sampling and
analytical procedures for the method will detect concentrations less
than the minimum detectable but the absorption efficiency of sulfur
dioxide is low and variable so that these values of less than 25

micrograms per cubic meter are not quantitative.

It can be concluded that the air quality measured by the W.R. Grace
network is much better than that required to meet State and Federal
air quality standards. The annual average SO2 levels ranged from

3 to 9 micrograms per cubic meter, compared with the FDER standard of

60 micrograms per cubic meter.

Except for the two excursions measured at Site 2 (215 and 92 micro-
grams per cubic meter), the 24-hour 502 levels were less than one-

tenth of the FDER standard of 260 micrograms per cubic meter.
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AMBIENT SULFUR DIOXIDE MONITORING NETWORK
' BARTOW, FLORIDA

W.R. GRACE AND COMPANY

24-Hour SO Concentrations

(ug/m3)
Date Station 1 Station 2 Station 3 Station 4
1/19/77 4.2 1.9 7.2 2.5
1/25/77 4.7 6.2 . 4.7 4.0
1/31/77 3.6 7.3 2.6 6.5
2/6/77 8.5 8.9 10.1 6.6
2/12/77 9.3 9.5 9.3 9.0
2/18/77 9.5 11.5 9.0 9.4
2/24/77 8.3 7.4 7.1 6.5
3/2/77 0.72 17.9 15.1 14.3
3/8/77 9.9 5. 8.6 0.39
3/14/77 6.7 13.8 10.0 4.3
3/20/77 2.7 3.5 3.9 2.4
3/26/77 4.0 2.9 3.4 3.7
4/1/77 0.0 0.77 0.0 0.0
4/1/77 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/13/77 0.96 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/19/77 4.2 92.0 3.4 3.1
4/25/77 2.6 2.7 1.0 3.6
5/1/77 2.5 6.2 2.7 5.0
5/7/77 4.1 4.4 1.2 1.8
5/13/77 1.3 1.8 0.0 1.2
5/19/77 1.2 1.3 1.9 1.7
siouesfrooaier



AMBIENT SULFUR DIOXIDE MONITORING NETWORK

24-Hour S0, Concentrations

W.R. GRACE AND COMPANY

BARTOW, FLORIDA

(ug/m3)
Date Station 1 Station 2 Station 3 Station 4
5/25/77 1.0 3.5 0.3 0.0
5/31/77 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.6
6/6/77 1.0 1.4 0.3 0.6
6/12/77 3.3 7. 6.0 4.2/
6/18/77 1.0 3.4 5.0 1.8
6/24/77 0.0 15.3 15.6 6.6
6/30/77 2.5 10.5 11.0 0.0
7/6/77 3.8 8.5 9.3 0.0
7/12/77 21.0 13.4 0.9 3.9v
7/18/77 6.2 9.0 3.0v 5.2~
7/24/77 5.1 4.4 4.4 6.7~
7/30/77 2.8 7.9 5.7, 700
8/5/77 2.1 2.2 4.4/ 9.8+
8/11/77 7.2 9.4 6.6 -
8/17/77 1.8 3.0 5.6 0.4v
8/23/77 0.03 0.8 0.6 0.5V
8/29/77 3.3 214.8 1.6 1.0
9/4/77 2.4 0.8 0.4 0.0
9/10/77 3.9 5.5 1.6 0.0
9/16/77 1.1 2.5 4.5 4.1
9/22/77 4.3 7.8 6.2 5.5
9/28/717 1.2 2.8 5.1 7.3
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W.R. GRACE AND COMPANY

AMBIENT SULFUR DIOXIDE MONITORING NETWORK
BARTOW, FLORIDA

24-Hour SO02 Concentrations

(ug/m3)
Date Station 1 Station 2 Station 3 Station 4
10/4/77 _ 1.4 | 2.0 . 0.6 0.0
10/10/77 4.6 0.7 1.4 1.2
10/16/77 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.3
10/22/77 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.7«
10/28/77 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0
11/3/77 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.77
11/8/77 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.0
11/15/77 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.0
11/21/77 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0
11727777 0.7 0.4 0.4 1.1
12/3/77 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
12/9/77 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0°
i2/15/77 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0"
12/21/77 0.70 0.0 0.0 0.0
12/27/77 .2_] 2.8 3.4 2.87
1/2/78 2.2 2.2 2.6 2.9V
1/8/78 2.1 2.6 2.4 2.5V
M 3.6. 9.2 3.7 2.7/
No. of 60 60 59
Samples 60
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APPENDIX B
FIELD AND ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
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Chapter |—Environmental Protection Agency App. A
Px10°* Pute the sulfur dioxide in the sample by the
C= following formula:

R+R,

Where:

O =Concentration of 80y, xg./m.* at ref-

erence conditions.

P =Tube permeation rate, 4g./minute.

Rae=Flow rate of dllution air, Hter/minute

al reforence conditions.

Ri=Plow rate of lnert gas, liter/minute at

reference conditions,

8.2.93 Sampling and Preparation of Call-
bration Curve. Prepare a serios (usually six)
of standard atmospheres ooltaining 80s
levels from 25 to 380 sg. 80,/m.*. Bample each
atmosphers using similar apparatus and tak-
Ing exactly the same alr volume as will be
done in atmospberic sampling. Determine
absorbances as directed in 7.2. Plot the con-
centration of SOy in ug./m* (x-axis) against
A~—A, values (y-axia), drow the straight llne
of best fit and' determine the slops, Alter-
natively, regreasion analysis by the method
of least squares may be used to calculats the
slope. Calculate the reciprocal of the alope
and denote as By,

8.3 Sampling Eflciency. Collection efl-
clency is above 98 percent; eficiency may
fall off, however, At concentrations below 20
pg./m0, (12, 13)

8. Calculations,

0.1 Conversion of Volums, Oonvert the
volume of air sampled w the volume at ref-
erence conditions of 28° O. an«t 760 mm. Hg.
(On 24-bour samples, this may not be
possible.)

P 208
Va=V X=X
760 t+2a73
Va=Volume of alr at 25°* C. and 760 mm
Hg, Mters.

V =Volume of alr sampled, Uters.

P =Barometric pressure, mm, Hg.

t =Temperature of alr sample, *O.

92 Sulfur Dioxtde Conoentration,

9.2.1 When sulfite solutions are ussd to
prepare callbration curves, compute the con-
centration of sulfur dioxide in the sample:

(A—-4.) (10 (B.)
XD

s

A =Bample absorbance.
A,=Reagent blank absorbance.
10*= Conversion of liters 1o cubjo moters.
Va =The sampls ocorrected to 25° O. and
760 mm, Hg, liters,
B, =Calibration factor, sg./absorbance
unit. .
D =Dilutlon factor,
Por 30-minute and l-bour samples,
D=1,
Por 24-hour samples, D=10.
9.22 Wbhen 80, gas standard atmoapl.eres
aro used to prepare calibration ourves, com-

#g. 80/ mAz

80;, ug./m.2= (A—~Al) X By

A =Bample absorbanoe.

Ao=Reagont blank absorbanoe.

Be=({Boe 8.2.2.9).

928 Conversion of ug./ms to ppm.=N

deatred, the concentration of sulfur dloxide

may be calculated aa p.p.m. 80y &t referonge
oonditions as follows:
p.p.m. 8O, =xg. 80,/m.* X 8.62 X 10-¢
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App. A Title 40—Protection of Environment

7.2.1.1 30-Minute ond I-Hour Samples.
Tranafer the sample quantitatively to a 25+
m), volumetric 8ask; use about 5 ml. distilled
water for rinsing. Delay analyses for 20 min-
utes to allow any ozone Lo decompose.

72.12 24-Hour Sample. Diluta the entire
sample to 50 ml. with sousorbing solution.
Pipet 6§ ml, of the sample Into & 25-ml.
volumetric flask for cheinical analyses. Bring
volume to 10 ml. with absorbing reagent,
Deolay analyses for 20 minutes . allow any
ozons to decompoas.

7.2.9 Determination. For each set of de-
terminations prepare a reagent blank by add-
ing 10 m!. unexposed TOM solution to a 25-
m). volumetric flask. Prepare a oontrol solu-
tion by adding 2 ml. of working sulfite-TCM
solution and 8 ml. TCM solution to & 36-ml.
volumetric flask. To each fissk oontaining el-
ther sample, control solution, or reagent
blank, add 1 ml. 0.8 percent sulfamic
acld and sllow to reaot 10 minutes to de-
atroy the nitrite from oxides of nitrogen.
Acourately pipet ln 2 ml. 0.2 percent
formnldehyde solution, then B8 ml., par-
arosaniline soiution. Btart & laboratory
timer that haa been sat for 30 mtnutes. Bring
all Nasks to volume with freshly bolled and
coolad diatilled water and mix thoroughly.
After 80 minutes and before 60 minutes, de-~
termine the absorbances of the sample (de-
note a8 A), reagent blank (denoto es As) and
the control solution at 648 nm. usipg l-cm.
optical path length cells, Use diutilled water,
not the reagent blank, as the reference.
{NoTe! This ls important because of the oolor
sonaltivity of the reagent blank to tempera-
ture changes which can be tnduced In the
oell compartment of a apectrophotometer.)
Do pot allow the oolored solution to stand
in the absorbance cells, becauss a film of dye
may be deposited. Clean cells with alcohol
after use. If the temperature of the determi-
nations does not differ by more than 3* O,
from the callbration temperature (8.2), the
reagent blank should bo within 0.03 absorb-
ance unit of the y-interospt of the calibra-
tion eurve (8.2). If the reagent blank dit{ers
by more than 0.03 absorbuiice unit from that
found In the ceilbration curve, prepare a new
curve,

733 Absordance Range. If the absorbance
of the sample solution ranges between 1.0
and 2.0, the ssmple can be dlluted 1:1 with
a portion of the reagent blank and read
within & few minutes. Solutions with higher
absorbance can be dlluted up to aixfold with
the reagent blank In order to obtain onscale
readings within 10 percent of the true ab-
sorbance value.

8. Calibration and Eficienocies,

8.1 Flowmeters and MHypodermio Needle.
Callbrate flowmasters and hypodermic nee-
dle (8) againat a calibrated wet test meter.

8.2 CQCallbratton Curves.

8.2.1 Proocedure with Sulfite Solution. Ac-

ourately pipst graduated amounta of the

working sulfite-TCM solution (8.2.8) (auch
88 0, 06, 1, 2. 3, and 4 ml.}) Into a serles of
25-ml. volumetrio flaska. Add uutpoluut. TCM

solution to sach flask to bring the volume to
approximately 10 ml. Then add the remaining
reagenis as descrived In 7.3.2. Por maximum
precision use & constant-temperature bath.
The temperature of ocallbration must be
maintained within +1° Q. and in the range
of 20° to 80° C. The temperature of caltibra-
tion and the teinperature of analysis must be
withir 2 degrees. Plot the absorbance against
the total concentration in ug. 80» for the
corresponding solution. The total uxg. 80: In
solution equals the concentration of the
atandard (S8ection 6.2.9) Lo xg. 8Ov/ml. timea
the ml. sulfite solution added (ug. 80.=
u4g./ml. 80sx ml. added). A linear relatlon-
ship should be obtalned, and the y-intercept
should be within 0.03 absorbance unit of the
zero standard absorbance. For maximum pre-
cision determine the line of best fit using
regrassion analysis by the method of leaet
squares. Determine the alope of the line of
beat fit, calculate Its reciprocal and denote
as B.. B. 1a the callbration factor. (See Sec-
tion 6.32.10.1 for apecificatious on the slope of
the calibration curve). This callbration fac-
tor can be used for calculating results pro-
vided thers are no radical changes in
temperature or pH. At least one control-
sample contalning a known concentration of
80y for each seriea of determinations, is
recommmendad to Insure the reliability of this
factor.

8232 Procedure with S0s Permeation
Tubes.

8.2.2.1 QGeneral Oonsiderations. Atmos-
pherea containing accurately Xnown amounts
of sulfur dioxide at levela of interest can be
prepared using permeation tubes. In the
systema for generating these atmospheres,
the permeation tubs emilts B8O, gas at a
known, low, constant rate, provided the tem-
perature of the tube 1a held constant ( +0.1*
C.) and provided the tube has been accu-
rately calibrated at the temperature of use.
The 80, gas permeating from the tube 1s
carried by a low flow of Lnert gas to A mix-
Ing ochambor where it ia accurately diluted
with B80,-free air to the level of intereat and
the sample 'nxen. Thess ayatems are shown
schematicaliy 1n Pigures A2 and A3 and have
besen described In detatl by O'Keeffe and
Ortman (#), Bcaringelll, Frey, and 8alteman
(10), and 8caringelll, O'Keeffe, Rosenberg,
and Bell (11).

8.32.23 Preparation of Standard Atmos-
pheres. Permwation tubes may be prepared
or purchaaed. 8caringelll, O’Keeffe, Rosen-
berg, and Bsll (11} give detalled, expllcit
directions for permention tube calibratlon.
Tubes with a certified permeation rate are
avallable from the Natlonal Buresu of 8tand-
ards. Tube permeation rates from 0.3 to 0.4
ag./minute, inert gas flows of about 50 ml./
minute, and dliution alr flow ratea from 1.1
to 18 liters/minute convenlently give stand-
ard atmospheres contalning desired levels
of BO, (28 to 380 xg./m.*; 001 to 0.156 p.p.m.
80,). The conoentration of 80, in any stand-
ard atmosphere can be calculated as foilows:
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Chapter !—Environmental Protection Agency App. A

0.4.7 Sodtum Thiosulfate Titrant (0.01 N),
Diute 100 ml. of the stock thiosulfate solu-
tion to 1,000 ml. with freshly bolled distilled
water.

Normality =Normality of stock solution
X 0.100.

0.28 Standardized Sulfita Solution for
Preparation of Working Suifite-TCM Solus
tion. Dissolve 0.3 g. sodium metablauifite
(Na,8,0,) or 0.40 g. sodium suifite (Na,80,)
in 500 ml. of recently bolled, cooled, distilled
water. (Sulfite solution s unstable; it is
therefors important to use water of the high-
est purity to minimize this tnstability.) This
solution containe the equivalent of 320 to 400
ag./ml. of 80, The actual oongentration o
the solution is determined by adding excess
fodine and back-titrating with standard
sodlum thiosulfate solution. To bagk-titrate,
ptpet 80 ml, of the 0.01 N lodine Into each of
two 500-ml. fodine flasks (A and B), To flask
A (blank) sdd 28 ml. distilled water, and to
flask B (sample) pipet 26 ml, sulfite solution.
Stopper the flasks and allow to react for 8
minutes. Prepare the working sulfite-TCM
Solution (6.2.8) at the same time lodine
solution is added to the fiasks, By means of
a buret contalning standardized 0.01 N thio-
aulfate, titrate each flask In turn to a pale
yollow. Then add 5 ml, starch solution and
contlnue the titration until the blue color
dlaappears. .

8.29 Working Sulfite-TOM Solution. Pipet
accurately 2 ml. of the standard solution into
a 100 m) volumetric flask and bring to mark
with 0.04 M TCM. Calculate the concentra-
tion of suifur dloxide ln the working solu-

tion:
48 80y/mlL= (A~ B) ‘;;) (32.000) , 0.02

A=Volume thiosultate for blank, ml.
B=Volume thiosulfate for sample, ml.
N=Normality of thicsulfate titrant.
33,000=Mllllequivalent wt, of 80, ag.
25=Volume standard sulfite solution,

ml.
0.02:=Dtlution factor.
‘This solution is stable for 80 days if kept at
8° C. (refrigerator). If not kept at 8° O,
propare dally.

6.12,10 Purified Pararosaniline Stook Solu-
tion (0.2 percent nominal).

62.10.3 Dye Spectfications. The pararo-
saniline dye must meot the following per-
{ormange specifications: (1) the dye must
have & wavelength of maximum absorbance
at 540 nm. when assayed in a buffered soiu-
tion of 0.1 M sodium acetate-acetio acid; (32)
the absorbance of the reagent blank, which is
temperature-sensitive (0.018 absocrbance
unit/*C), should not exoeed 0.170 absorbance
unit at 22° C. with a l-om. optical path
longth, when tha blank 1s prepared accord-
ing to tbe presaribed analytical procedurd
and to the specified concentration of the dye;
(3) the oallbration curve (Section 8.2.1)
should have a slope of 0.0300.002 abaorb-

ance units/ug. 80, at this path length when
the dye is pure and the suifite solution is
properiy standardized.

6.2.10.2 Preparation of Stock Solution. A
aspecially purified (88-100 percent pure) so~
lution of pararosaniline, whioh meots the
above apecifications, ia commerclally availe
able In the required 0.20 peroent congen-
tration (Harleco®). Aliornatively, the dye
may be purified, a stock sclution prepared
and then esasayed aocording to the proce-
dure of 8caringelll, et al. (4)

8.2.11 Pararosaniline Reagent. To a 280-
ml. volumetric fiaak, add 20 m!. stook par-
arosaniline solution. Add an additional 0.2
ml, stock solution for each percent the stock
assays below 100 percent. Then add 28 ml.
3 M phosphoric acid and dilute to volume
with distilled water. This reagent 1s atable
for at least ® montha.

7. Procedure.

7.1 Sampling. Procedures are deacribed
for short-term (30 minutes and 1 hour) and
for long-term (24 hours) sampling. One can
solect different oombinations of sampling
rate and time to meet speclal needa. Sample
volumes should be adjuated, so that linearity
18 maintained between absorbance and acon-
centration over the dynamia range.

1711 30-Minute and I-Hour Samplings.
Insert a midget impinger into the sampling
aystem, Figure Al. Add 10 ml. TOM solution
to the impinger. Collect sampie at 1 liter/
minute for 30 minutes, or at 0.8 liter/minute
for 1 hour, using either a rotameoter, as
shown In Figure Al, or a critical orifice, as
shown In Pigure Ala, to control fiow. Bhield
the absorbing reagent from direct sunlight
during and after sampling by covering the
impinger with aluminum foil, to prevent
deterioration. Determine the volume of alr
sampied by muitiplylng the fiow rate by the
time In minutes and record the atmos-
pheric preasure and temporature. Remove
and stopper the impinger. If the sample
must be atored for more than a day before
analysis, keep it at 6° O. in a refrigerator
(00 4£3). ) .

7.13 24-Hour Saempling. Plaoce 80 ml.
TCM aolution in o large absorber and ool-
lect the sample at 0.2 liter/minute for 34
hours from midnight to mldnight, Make sure
no entrainment of solution results with the
impinger. During colloction and storage pro-
tect from dtireot sunlight. Determine the
total alr volume by multiplying the air flow
rate by the time in minutes. The correction
of 24-hour measurements for temperature
and pressure 13 extremely difficult and i1s not
vrdinarily done. However, the aocouracy of
the measuroment will be improved if mean-
ingful corrections can be applied. If storage
s necossary, refrigerate at 6° C. (sco 42).

7.3 Analysis,

743.1 Sample Preparation, After colleotion,
1f a precipitate is observed in the sample,
ramove it Hy contrifugation.

*Hartmen-Leddon, 60th and Woodland
Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 10143.
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4.2 After sample collection the solutlons
are relativaly stable. At 22° O. loases of sulfur
dioxide oocur at the rate of 1 percent per
day. When samples are stored at 6° O. for
30 days, no deteoctable losses of sulfur dlox-
ide occur. The presence of EDTA enhanoes
the etability of 80s In solution, and the rate
of decay i8 Independent of the concentration
of BOs. (7)

5. Apparatus.

8.1 Sampling.

8.1.1 Absordber. Absorbers normally used
in alr pollution sampling are acceptable for
ooncentrations above 28 xg./mS* (0.01 p.p.m.).
An all-glass midget impinger, as shown in
Figure Al, 1s recommended for 30-minute and
1-hour samples,

For 24-hour sampling, assemble an ab-
sorber from the following parts:

Polypropylene 3-port tube closures, special
manufacture (avallable from Bel-Art Prod-
ucts, Pequannock, N.J.).

Glass Impingers, 6 mm. tubing, 6 inches
long, one ond drawn to emall diameter such
that No. 70 jewelers drill will pass through,
but No. 78 jewelers drill will not. (Other end
fire polished.)

Polypropylens tubes, 164 by 32 oup, (Nal-
gone or equal).

5:12 Pump. Oapable of maintaining an
air pressure differential groater than 0.7 at
moaphere at the desired flow rate.

8.13 Air Plowmeter or Critical Orifics.
A callbrated rotameter or critical orifice ca-
pable of mesguring air flow within +2 per-
cent. For 30-minute sampling, & 23-gauge
hypodermic needle 1 inch long may be used
as o critical orifice to give & flow of about 1
{iter/minuts. For l-hour sampling, a 23-
gauge hypodermic needle five-eighths of an
inoh long may be used as a oritical orlfies to
give a filow of about 0.8 liter/minute, Por
24 ‘hour sampling, a 27-gauge hypodermio
noeedle three-eightha of an inch long may be
used to give a flow of about 0.3 liter/minute.
Use 8 membrane filter to proteot the needle
(Pigure Aln).

83 Analysis.

5.2.1 Spectrophotometer. Buitable for
measurement of absorbancs at 848 nm. with
an effective spoctral band width of leas than
16 nm. Reagent dblank problems may occur
with spectrophotometers having greater
spectral band width. The wavelength cali-
bration of the instrument ahould be verified.
1f tranamittance is measured, this can be
converted 10 abaorbance:

A=108,,(1/T)
6. Reagents.
8.1 Sampling
8.1.1 Distilled wuter. Must be free from
oxidants,

8.12 Absordbing Reagent [0.0€ M Potas-
sium Tetrachloromercurate (TCM) . Dissoive
10.86 g. mercuric chioride, 0.06¢. g. EDTA
(ethylenediaminotetran:otio acid, disodium
salt), and 6.0 g. potassium chioride in water
and bring to mark in a 1,000-ml. volumetrio
Hask. (Oaution: highly polsonous. If spllled
on skin, flush off with water imimediately).
The pH of this reagent should be approxi-
mately 4.0, but it has besn shown that there
18 no appreciable difference In oollection
efficlency over the range of pH 5 to pH 3.(7)
The abaorbing reagent 18 normally stable for
6 mpnths. If a precipitate forms, dlacard the
reagent.

8.2 Analysts.

6.2.1 Sulfamto Aotd (0.8 peroent). Dis-
solve 0.6 g. sulfamio acid In 100 ml. dAistllled
water. Prepare frash datly.

6323 Formaldehyde (0.2 peroent). Dilute
8 ml. formaldehyun »olution (36-38 percent)
to 1,000 ml, with distilled water. Prepare
dally.

8.23 Stock lodine Solution (0.1 N). Place
12.7 g. 1odine in a 230-ml. beaker; add 40 g.
potassium lodide and 26 m]. water. 8tir untu
all 18 dissolved, then dilute to 1.000 ml. with
distilled water.

634 lodine Solution (0.01 N). Prepare
approximately 0.01 N iodine solution by di-
luting 60 ml. of stook solution to 8§00 ml.
with distilled water.

638 Staroh Indioator SBolution, Triturate
0.4 g. soluble atarch and 0.002 g. mercurle
fodlde (preservative) with a little water, and
Add the paste slowly to 300 ml. bolling water,
Qontinue boiling until the solution 1s clear;
c00], and tranafer to a glass-stoppered bottle,

6.2.86 Stock Sodium Thiosulfate Solution
(0.1 N).Prepare a atock sol"itlon by dissolving
25 g. aodium thiosulfate (Na8s:Ou-6HO) in
1,000 ml. freshly bolled, cooled, distilied water
and add 0.1 g. sodium oarbonate to the solu-
tion. Allow the solution to atand 1 day before
standardising, To . standardipe, Accurately
weigh, 1o the neareat 0.1 mg., 1.8 g. primary
standard potsssium jodate dried at 180* Q.
and dilute to volume in a 800-ml. volumetrio
flask. To & 500-ml. lodine flask, pipet 50 ml.
of lodate solution. Add 2 g. potassium lodide
and 10 ml. of 1 N hydrochlorio acld. Stopper
the flask. After 8 minutes, titrate with stock
thiosulfate solution to a pale yellow. Add 6§
ml, starch indioater solution and continue
the titration until the blue color disappears.
Onloulate the mnormality of the stook
sqlution:

w
N=—x280
1%

N=Normality of stoock thicsulfate solu-
tton,

M=Volume of thiosulfate required, ml.

W =Woeight of potassium lodate, grams.

280 =

10 (oonvarsion ot g. to mg.) X0.1 (fraotion Iodaw'uaed)

36.67 (equivalent weight of potassium jodatie)

sHOLTES S KOOGLER



APPENDIX A—REFEEENCE METHOD FOR THSE
DETERMINATION OF S0Lrun DIOXIDE IN THE
ATMOSPHIRR (PARAROSANILINE METHOD)

1. Principle and Appliocability. 1.1 Bulfur
dioxide 13 absorbed from air in a solution of
potasslum tetrachloromercurate (TOM). A
dichlorosulfitomercurate complex, which re-
slata oxidation by the oxygsen in the air, ia
formed (I, 2). Onoe formed, this complex ia
stable to strong oxidants (e.g., ozone, oxidea
of nitrogen). The complex 18 reacted with
pararosaniline and forma!c¢ehyde to form ln-
tensely colored pararcsan.’;ne methyl sul-
fonlc acid (3). 'The absorbance of the solu-
tlon 18 messured spectrophotometrically.

1.2 The msothod is applicable to the meas-
urement of sulfur dloxide in amblent alr
using sampling periods up to 24 hours.

2. Range and Seneitir:.y. 3.1 Conoentra-
tions of sulfur dioxide t1: the range of 28 to
1,050 4g/m.® (0.01 to 0.40 p.p.m.) can bé meas-
ured under the couditions given. One can
measure concsntrations below 28 ,g./m.? by
sampling larger volumes of alr, but only if
the absorption officiency of the particular sys-
tem 18 first determined. Higher concentra-
tlons can be analyzed by using smaller gas
samples, 6 larger collectlo: volume, or a suit-
able aliquot of the collected sample. Boer's
Law 18 fullowed through the working range
from 0.03 to 1.0 absorbance units (0.8 to 27
uR. of sulfite ton in 28 ml. 2ual solution com-
puted as BOs).

232 The lower limit of detection of sulfur
dloxide in 10 ml. TCM 18 0.78 xg. (based on
twice the stancard deviation) representing a
concentration «( 26 ag./mBO, (0.01 pp.m.)
in an air sample of 30 litars.

8. Interferences. 3.1 The effects of the
prinolpal known interferences have been
minimized or elinitnated. Interferencea by
oxides of nitrogon are eliminated by sulfamic

. acld (4, 5}, ozons by time-delay (6), and

heavy metals by EDTA (othylenediamine~
tetraacotic acid, disodium salt) and phos-
phoric acid (4, 8,). At least 60 ag. Fe (III),
10 xg. Mn(II), and 10 xg. Or(IXX) in 10 mi,
absorbing reagent can be tolerated in the
procodure, No significant interferencs was
found with 10 x8. Cu (I1) and 23 s8. V(V).

4, Preoision, Acouracy, and Stability. 4.1
Relativs standard deviation at the 53 percent
confidence level 18 4.6 percent for the ana-
1ytical proosdure uaing standard samples. (5)

sHOLTES S KOOGLER
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w.R.GRACE & co.

AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS GROUP e

August 20, 1976

Joseph Tessitore

Department of Environmental Regulation
500 East Central Avenue -~ Suite 238
Winter Haven, Florida 33880

RE:

45 & #6 H_ SO, PLANTS

Dear Joe:

After consulting with John Koogler, of Sholtes & Koogler, about our proposed
ambient air program, 1 like to offer the following:

A,

The isopleth map attached to the Construction Permits (Figure #7) is
no longer applicable since #1 and #2 plants have been shut down and
##4 plant has been brought up to design rate and accepted from the
contractor. This means we have moved from Phase III to Phase IV -
the operation of #3 and #4 plants only.

Figures #8 and #10 represent the predicted isopleths of our operation
during Phase IV and Phase V - after #5 and #6 plants come into
operation.

After studying the enclosed maps, John suggested the following plan which is
least costly but still gives you the information you want:

1.

The operation (for 1 year) of the four indicated monitoring locations -
three already existing and one new station on Grace property;

Note that in Phase IV (Figure #8) one station is within the predicted
15 and 20 isopleths and three cover the wider area between the 10 and

15 isopieths;

Note that in Phase V the new station will also fall between the predicted
15 and 20 isopleths;

P.O. BOX 471 « BARTOW, FLORIDA 33830 « (813) 533-2171
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Mr. Joseph Tessitore -2- August 20, 1970

4, John Koogler will personally supervise the operation of all four stations
on the same schedule as the indicated two D. E.R. stations; this will
increase the data available.

5. John will summarize and submit to Grace the data obtained each month;
if you would like, John can include the information from the two D. E.R.
stations. We will, in turn, forward the report to you.

After you have had a chance to study this proposal, I would like to get together
with you and John Koogler to discuss the details. Since #5 and #6 plants are
scheduled to be in operation by the first of next year, we should try to resolve
this program as soon as possible so we can get as rnuch data as possible before
that time.

Sincerely,

W. R. GRACE & CO.
Agricultural Chemicals Group

Ty CE
M, J. Altenburger

Superintendent
Air & Water Quality Control

MJA:db
Enclosure
ce;  J. R. Terry (WO/Encl.)
M. P. McArthur (WO/Encl.)
(
(

C. Peters W/Encl.)
John Koogler W /Encl.)
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Best Available Copy
Table 1. Summary of the Proposed Three-Phase Expansion at W. R. Grace
Phosphate Fertilizer Complex Near Bartow, Florida.
Plants in Operating Capacity Emission Rate
Phase Time Period Operation (Tons HyS04/0ay) (Lbs SOZ/Ton stoq)
111 7-1-75 1 700 36
to 2 700 36
( 3 1000 10
v revé
07t
Y 4:1=717 3 1000 10
to 4 1600 4
FEARTL '
2=r-77
v ezt 3 1000 10
EEVEY4 4 1600 4
5 1600 4
6 1600 4
NOTE: PTants 4, 5 and 6 are proposed new plants.
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w.r. GRACE & co.

AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS GROUP

November 3, 1976

Mr. Joseph Tessitore

Department of Environmental Regulation
500 East Central Avenue -~ Suite 238
Winter Haven, Florida 33880

RE: AMBIENT AIR MONITORING SO, PROGRAM FOR COMPLIANCE WITH
PROVISOS OF CONSTRUCTION PERMITS FOR #5 AND #6 SULFURIC

ACID PLANTS,

Dear Joe:

This letter is to confirm our agreement reached during this morning's meeting
with John Koogler in your office.

It was agreed that:

1. W. R. Grace would activate, as soon as possible, the four station
network described and located in the letter and enclosuers mailed to

you August 20, 1976;

2. This network will be under the supervision of Sholtes & Koogler; John
Koogler will give you the exact sampling locations, sampling method,
analytical methods, etc. to document the entire procedure;

3. This monitoring program will continue for a period of one year in an
effort to identify the effects of activating #5 and #6 plants in addition

to the existing #3 and #4 plants;
4. This program will be terminated after one year if #5 and #6 plants are

demonstrated to be meeting the emission regulations of the Department
of Environmental Regulation;

P.O. BOX 471 « BARTOW, FLORIDA 33830 s (813) 533-2171
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Mr. Joseph Tessitore -2~ November 3, 1976

Thank you for your co-operation in this matter.
Sincerély,

W. R. GRACE & CO.
Agricultural*Chemicals Group

M. J.Y Altenburger

Superintendent
Air & Water Quality Control

MJIA:db

cc: J. R. Terry
M. P. McArthur
C. F. Peters
John Koogler "
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}k SHOLTES & KOOGLER, ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

1213 N.W. 6th Street Gaineasvllle, Florida 3260t {904) 377-5822

November 8, 1976

Mr. Joe Tessitore

Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation

Post Office Box 9205

Winter Haven, Florida 33880

Dear Joe:

This letter will confirm the information that Mike Altenburger and I dis-
cussed with you during our meeting in your office on November 3, 1976 re-
garding the W. R. Grace ambient sulfur dioxide monitoring program.

As we discussed. we will place four monitors at the locations shown on the
attached map. The UTM coordinates of these stations are:

UTM North UTM East

Station (km) (km)
1 3086.5 407.5
2 3084.7 404.5
3 3084.0 408.8
4 3079.6 407.2

These sites were selected because they are in locations which will reasonably
represent existing air quality and will monitor the impact of W. R. Grace
sulfuric acid plants 5 and 6 when these plants are put on-line.

The frequency of sampling at each of the four sites will be once every sixth
day using the monitoring schedule adopted by the FDER and EPA. Each of the

samplers will run for a 24-hour period from midnight through wmidnight on the
scheduled sampling date.

The monitoring method used at each of these four stations will be the 24-
hour reference method for the determination of ambient concentrations of S0
as developed by EPA and published in the Federal Register of April 30, 1971.
Recommendations published in the document, "The Effect of Temperature on
Stability of Sulfur Dioxide Samples Collected by the Federal Reference
Method," (EPA report no. EPA-600/4-76-024 by R. G. Fuerst, F. P. Scaringelli
and J. H. Margeson, EPA Office of Research and Development, Research
Triangle Park, North Carolina, May 1976) will be incorporated into the

Dispersion Modeling, Air Quality Monitoring, Emission Measurements, Metevrological Studies, Control Systems Design, Control System Evaluation,
Environmental Impact Studies, Noise Surveys, Radiological Studies, Instrumentation for Control Systems, Instrumentation for Environmental Monitoring
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Mr. Joe Tessitore -2~ November 8, 1976

monitoring program to overcome the temperature instability of the monitoring
method. The recoumendations adopted include the refrigeration of the bubbler
sanipler and the refrigeration of the exposed samples during storage and
shipping prior to analysis.

If you have any questions regarding the sampler locations or the field and
analytical procedures, please feel free to contact me.

One matter which we did not discuss, but which deserves some clarification,
is the method of reporting the monitoring data. 1[I would appreciate it if

you will let me know the frequency of reporting which you desire and whether
or not you would 1ike SARCAD numbers assigned to each of the monitoring sites
and the data reported on SAROAD forms. I will look for your response on this
matter.

Very truly yours,

SHOLTES & KOOGLER
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

_ A}iéi—“
Jogp”B. Koogler, Ph.D., P.E.
JBK/3vp |

cc: Mike Altenburger

sroues gl kooaier
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

CENTRAL SUBDISTRICT
500 EAST CENTRAL AVENUE
P.O. BOX 9205
WINTER HAVEN, FLORIDA 33880

REUBIN O'D. ASKEW " JOSEPH W. LANDERS, JR.
GOVERNOR SECRETARY

December 20, 1976

M. J. Altenburger, Superintendent
Air & Water Quality Control

W. R. Grace & Company
Agricultural Chemicals Group

Post Office Box 471

Bartow, Florida 33830

Re: Ambient Air Monitoring SO; Program for Compliance with
Provisions of Construction Permits AC53-2655 & AC53-2656
Sulfuric Acid Plants # 5 & 6

Dear Mr. Altenburger:

The ambient SO, monitoring plan for the subject sulfuric acid

plants which was submitted on 11-30-76 and further detailed in
Sholtes & Koogler letter dated 11-8-76 was reviewed and found
acceptable in meeting the provisions for the subject construction
permits. Although the construction permit provisos require
continuous automatic monitoring of ambient SO3, the subject program
will be acceptable if the temperature instability of SO2 is
eliminated by refrigeration of the bubbler sampler and refrigeration
of the samples during storage and shipping prior to analysis.

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to call on me.
Sincerely,

%M

' John C. Barnett, P.E.
Branch Office Manager

JCB:JLT:bat

cc: John Koogler\///



- - - 0 D g - .
B .

Sulvjos L

From:

To:

 REST AVAILABLE COPY

Sevend Sile Codes

William d. Snider
foiv roesans Branch
Regica AV Saroid Contact

State: /,’E)/w ’ J e

The attached Savord Identificetion Forws have boen
updated at BADYG. The assigned Savcad code o as diudicated
in pencil at the Lop right hand corner (Cor i A).
If further information is needed, picese centact ne at
404/526-2064.
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Date: _ BEST AVAILABLE COPY
T0: SAROAD Contact: =
(Air Quality Chief) // (
Enclosed you will find the following air Gualtiy (SAROAD) report(s):

Report # copies period

N

NA 219 (1 hour data)
NA 209 (24 hour data) e

NA 211 (Year Frequency)

00

NA 212 (Year by Quarters)

Al

NA 240 (Quarterly Frequency with
2nd max)

!
N

NA 2025 (Inventory by Site)

NA 202P (Inventory by Pollutant)

g

.
~

NA 217Y (Yearly Frequency - No Site Desc.)

|

N
~

NA 217Q (Quarterly Frequency - No Site
Desc.)

(Particulate Trends - # Violations)

10

ay

(SO2 Trends - # Violations)

(Ox Trends - # Violations)

I~
.

(NOy Trends)

(CO Trends - # Violations)

131

NA 252 (Active Sites Reporting)

I~
~

|

SAROAD Editor Parameter File

AR

I~
~

HA 026 (Pre-edit or Receipt)

|
|

NA 027 (Edit)

14

‘Duplicate Data Edit

Table #1 (Monitoring Sites not
Reporting during quarter)

30

SAROAD-PL (Sorted raw data listing
prior to edit)

Other: ' . T
ARORD ST/~
C.Oo0e S
Conmients :

LTRSS

If you have any questions please contact Barry Gilbert or n@%elf at
404/ 526-2864.

W Jd Snidar
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BZST AVAILABLE GOPY Nationa! Aerometric Data Bank .. <A RS ! ( ) CHANGE -
LE 70076 ' Research Triahgle Park. N. C. 27711, herm W \; _ ' B
SARDAD Site Identification Form [ o " iy, L6 ) ADD
l SHOLTES 3 100G CEL : 3 B / :
:oM Completed By _JR oo GLE R 904/777- Y82 pate I/ s/22 New . U ) DELETE |
TO BE COMPLETED BY THE REPORTING AGENCY DO NOT WRITE HERE
I State Area Site
A FLORIDA SOURCE ORIENTED Aly| o3 |L1BI010ID 4
State Project v 2 3 & 5 6 7 8 9 1 F
PoLlL COUNTY = Agency Project E%
"‘l" City Name (23 chatacters) :r' ola 3
POLIK CoumNnTY L " 12 13 :
31-51 County Name (15 characters) . iF
l City Population (right justified) Region - Action -
ololo Ul [ o E / |8
82 53 54 55 96 37 58 59 1 80 i
I Longitude Latitude 1
Degq: Min.  Sec. Deg. Min. Sec. %
0 W N ' {
6| 6\ 62 83 64 &5 86 67 68 69 M) N 73 14 5 16 §
TM Zone Easting Coord., meters Northing Coord., meters b
" W 4lol7(s|olo] [3los|nH|4(|0]0 i
61 8> 63 64 65 68 87 68 69 70 N 12 13 14 15 16 gii
RS HOLTES f 1 OOGLER [EmV. CON SO LTANTS State Area Site
- Whe-e) Supporting Agency (61 characters) B
JZIR N W T ST 1 3 & 5 6 7 8 8 10
Supporting Agency, continued [Agency Project SMSA Action
GAINESVILLE . EL -1 /1]
' THAEEEEE) TETEETRT 80
. . ' ) @ 0 % e e e o ® e o "t! LA
C)WR _GRACE, NETWORIK STA 4 State Area Site
“14-79) Optional: Comments that will help identify Cl.
BaRTow B 1T 2 3 4 5 8 71 8 9 10
: the sampling site {132 characters) Agency Project Action
S0Z HoMiTOR PER A4AQCFR SO ' TEMP: :] f
. 1 17 13 8
CON ‘rinLLGD ” State Area Site
3.14-79; D
: 1 > 3 a4 s 8 1 8 9 1w
Agency Project Action ;
-I- ‘ (X} 12 9 80 Y
I 1.8 KM NORTH SR 60 State Area Site
i e
14-38) H R - 1 2 J q 5 ] 7 ] 9 10
14-38 Abbreviated Sute Address (25 characters) Agency . Project Action
INB No. 158-R0012
t 9 80
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SHOLTES & KOOGLER, ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

1213 N.W. 6th Street Galnesville, Florida 32801 (804) 377-5822

August 22, 1977

Mr. Robert Stephens
Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation
500 E. Central Avenue
Suite 238 :
Winter Haven, FL 33880

Re: W.R. Grace Company--Operating Permits for No. 5 and 6
Sulfuric Acid Plants

Dear Bob:

I would like to confirm the meetings we had on Monday, August 15,
1977 in the Bartow area to review the W.R. Grace monitoring network.
The visit included a review of the four monitoring sites and an
inspection of the interior of the samplers at stations 2, 3 and 4.
The No. 1 sampler was not inspected due to the fact that I did not have
a key for this sampler. In addition to inspecting the sites, I outlined
the procedures followed by our field technician, Mr. George Vallejo, and
I gave you a copy of the checklist George follows each time he services
one of the samplers. You also had an opportunity to meet George when
he met us at the No. 2 sampling site.

In discussing our program with you following the tour you informed
me that you had no objection to the sampling procedures that we employed.
You did ask however that in the future we correct calculated sulfur
dioxide concentrations to standard temperature, pressure and dry conditions.
I confirmed that we would do this and further volunteered that we would
go back and calculate a representative number of previously recorded sulfur
dioxide data to standard temperature, pressure and dry conditions.

I would also like to report to you that the pump on the No. 4 sampler
has been replaced. This is the pump that did not operate during our tour.

Dispersion Modeling, Air Quality Monitoring, Emission Measurements, Meteorological Studies, Control Systems Design, Control System Evaluation,
Envirunmental Iimpact Studies, Noise Surveys, Radivlogical Studies, Instrumentation for Control Systems, Instrumentation for  Environmental Monitoring

- {
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Mr. Robert Stephens
August 22, 1977
Page Two

I would also like to confirm that during our site visit I transmitted
to you ambient sulfur dioxide data collected at the four monitoring sites
through July 12, 1977. Included in the material transmitted to you was
a tabular summary of all data collected at each of the four sampling sites
and SAROAD furms with the ambient data appropriately entered.

I enjoyed our visit and look forward to seeing you again.
Very truly yours,

SHOLTES & KOOGLER
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

.‘(.—-——-—\
Jghn B. Koogler, Ph.D., P.E.

JBK:vw
cc: Mr. Mike Altenburger

s
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Take With You

01d data sheet

New set of orifices and data sheet
TCM

4 shipping tubes with labels

labels to include: W. R. Grace
Site No. (1, 2, 3 or 4)
Sample date

Wash bottle with distilled water

At Each Site

Check refrigerator temperature

Check timer time (make note if time not correct and set to correct time
and date)

Change timer trips to next sample date
Turn on pump and record final vacuum
While pump is running, check bubble rate in sample tube
Turn pump off

Put TCM in shipping tube

Rinse sample tube with distilled water
Put fresh TCM in sample tube

Change orifice

Turn pump on

Record initial vacuum

Check bubble rate

Turn pump off

Check sample Tline

Keep area around sampler clean

General

Store samples, TCM, and distilled water in refrigerator
Ship samples every third week to Jacksonville
Ship orifices and data sheets every third week to Gainesville

srouesfooaien



SAMPLING NETWORK W. R. Grace - Pollutant 0. ;
Date Absorbant Prepared Sampling Date _, Sample Start Time oo & !/ .

Date Absorbers Placed in Field Sample Pick-up Date _
' B
Initial Final Sample Initial Final Average ]
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No. No. (in. Hg) (in. Hg) (min) (L/M) ' (L/M) (L/M) 3
|
1 S-H 257 Fo0 " sy 0|94 193 1935
2 S-49 2077 20" syl o 19Y A9/ /925 !
3 S80St a0 T Jugd . 206 188 89 |

4 S-S A0 R2e’l gl oK 94 A9¥

Wind Speed (mph) 0 - 3 Relative Humidity (%)

4 - 8 ' Average Temp. (°F)
> 8 Average Pressure (mmHg) :T‘
N REMARKS: rry
| A o |
N Jwite! Colibyanow Blec 7 > ;
~ i
N Tl fwl v 25 I8 3o
\ “ _./}/ 5,-‘ :
. Signature f‘ e »
_\\ é/\)
N m
L))
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In the folder labeled as follows there are documents, listed
below, which were not reproduced in this electronic file. That
folder can be found in the supplementary documents file drawer.
Folders in that drawer are arranged alphabetically, then by
permit number.

Folder Name: Agrico Chemical Company
Permit(s) numbered: AC 53-34861

AC 53-34865

AC 53-34868

S. Pierce Works Bartow, Polk County
AC 53-34871

Documents: ,

Period During Which

DOCUMENT WAS

SUBMITTED

(APPLICATION, PD & TE,

FINAL DETERMINATION,

POST PERMIT Detailed Description

App 11/3/80 1. Phos. ACID "A" TRAIN FUME
SCRUBBER WATER AND FUME FLOW
SCHEMATIC (BLUE PRINT)



ATR QUALITY REVIEW _
FOR PROPOSED PHOSPHATE FERTILIZER COMPLEX -EXPANSION

AGRICO CHEMICAL- COMPANY
SOUTH PIERCE CHEMICAL WORKS

AUGUST 29, 1980

SHOLTES & KOOGLER
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1213 NW 6TH STREET
GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32601
(904) 377-5822
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1.0 EXISTING AIR QUALITY DATA

1.1 Existing Data

Pollutants for which monitoring data might be required are sulfur
dioxide, particulate matter and nitrogen oxides. Various factors,
including air quality modeling and existing monitoring data justify
e]imfnatihg the necessity for Agrico to enter inﬁo a preconstruction

ambient air monitoring program.

Particulate matter monitoring data have been collected fn Polk County

for several years by the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
and other organizations. The data collected by the.Department of.Environ—
mental ReQu]ation at the Union Hall monitoring site (approximately one
kilometer south of SR 60 on Bonnie Mine Rbad) is probably most represenQ

tative of air quality in areas of phosphate industry activity.

This monitoring site was located in an area with muph greater phosphate
industry related activity than the area in which the Agrico South Pierce
Chemical Works is located. Data from the Union Hall site for the period
January 1978'through October 1979 were analyzed to establish some reference
to the 1mbact of phosphate industry activity on ambient total suspended
particulate matter levels. Those monitoring data are bresented in Table
1-1. The data show a long-term (20—monfh) geometric mean TSP level of

53.6 micrograms per cubic meter and a second-high 24-hour TSP level of

119 micrograms per cubic meter. The TSP levels near Agrico are expécted

to be lower than these levels because the density of phosphate ferti]fzer

related activities is lower.

I sHOLTEs S KoOGHER



The existing su]fur_dioxide monitoring datq available for Polk County is
submitted under separate cover with this permit_package. These data were
collected at mbnitors located 8-16 km horth of.the Agrico site in an
area with a much heavier sulfur dioxide emission burden. Since the
mdnitoring data indicated that there was no threat'fo sulfur dioxide
ambient air_qua]ity standards in this area, it fo]]Owed that there would
be even less of a threat to exceeding the_étandards near the Agrico
plant site. The detailed modeling of sulfur dioxide_emisﬁions included
in Section 2.0 of this application confirms the preliminary modeling
data and further supports fhe preliminary decision that preconstruction
sulfur dioxide monitoring is not necessary to determine.whetﬁer emissions

will cause or contribute to a violation of an ambient air quality standard.

Other pollutants potentially emitted from the probosed sources for which
ambient air quality standards exist are carbon monoxide and nifrogen
oxides. The potential emission rate of both of these p011utants is less
than 100 tons per year. Because of this neither preconstruction nor

post-construction air quality monitoring is reguired for these pollutants.

];2 Background Concentrations

Background levels for particulate matter, sulfur dioxide and nitrogen

oxides have been estimated. For nitrogen oxides and sulfur dioxide the

background was assumed to be zero. This assumption was made since all

of the sulfur dioxide and nitrogen oxides emitted within several miles of

2 SHOLTES W KOOGLER



the proposed Agrico chemical complex are emitted from permitted air pollution

“sources. -Emission data for these sources are on file with the Florida

Department of Environmental Requlation office in Tampa, Florida and were
taken into consideration in developing emission inventories which were

1

used for air quality modeling,

The background concentrations of particulate matter for the annual

average period and the 24-hour average period were derived from two

reports: A Comparison of Total Suspended Particulate Matter Levels in

The Ambient Air Measured at Two Monitoring Sites in Mulberry, Florida,

Sholtes & Koogler Environmental Consultants, April 1977; and Environmental

Impact Statement-Draft, Estech General Chemicals Corporation, Duette Mine,

Manatee County, Florida, US EPA Region IV, October 1979. In the first

report an annual average particulate matter background concentration of
35 micrograms per cubic meter is reported. In the second report an

annual average background concentration of 25 micfograms per cubic mefer
is reported. Since thé'AgriCO site is approximately mid-way betwéen the
areas included in the two referenced studies, the annan total suspendéd
particulate matter background for the AgricoJSPCN area was assumed to be

30 micrograms per cubic meter.

For the 24-hour background, the Estech EIS reports a concentration of 55
micrograms per cubic mefer. A 24-hour background Tevel was not reported

in the Sholtes & Koogler report. Since the annual average particulate
matter background Tevel assumed for the Agrico site was five micrograms

per cubic meter hfgher than that reported in the Estech EIS, é 24-hour
background level of 60 mic¢rograms per Cuﬁic meter, which is five micrograms
per cubic meter higher than the 24-hour background reported in the Estech

EIS, was assumed for the Agrico site.

stoues gk oosLEr
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DATE

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 0

TABLE 1-1

F ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
TOTAL SUSPENDED PARTICULATE MATTER MONITORING DATA

UNION HALL SITE

POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

JANUARY, 1978 TO OCTOBER, 1979

TSP DATE TSP DATE TSP DATE TSP
(ug/m3) Lug/m3) (ug/m - (ug/m?)

1/6/78 58 7/5 50 1/1/79 67 7/6 50
1/12 68 7/11 48 177 67 7/12 44
1/18 56 7717 46 1/13 63 7/18 43
1/24 42 7/23 32 1/19 60 7/24 --
1/30 85 7/29 53 1/25 36 7/30 50
2/5 72 8/4 36 1/31 64 8/5 40
2/1 85 8/10 57 2/6 54 8/11 " 44
2/17 61 8/16 27 2/12 64 8/17 42
2/23 75 8/22 65 2/18 85 8/23 33
3/1 53 8/28 45 2/24 48 8/29 25
3/7 50 9/3 52 3/2 48 9/6 55
3/13 64 9/9 76 3/8 60 - 9/12 --
3/19 126 9/15 -119* 3/14 43 9/18 --
3/25 53 9/21 47 3/20 38 9/24- 29
3/31 65 9/27 82 3/26 40 9/30 35
4/6 -- 10/3 99 4/1 48 10/6 38
4/12 -—- 10/9 67 4/7 -- 10/12 88
4/18 54 10/15 59 . 4/13 49 10/18 44
4/24 33 10/21 89 4/19 . 89 10/24 51
4/30 80 10/27 51 4/25 26 10/30/79 40
5/6 a4 11/2 11 5/1 32 :
5/12 - 44 11/10 56 5/7 14
5/18 64 11/16 51 -5/13- -- n = 99
5/24 62 11/22 86 5/19 64
5/30 -- 11/26 49 - 5/25 -- §§'= 53.6
6/5 51 12/2 31 5/31 -
6/11 56 12/8 52 6/6 67
6/17 46 12/14 114 6/12 78
6/23 35 12/20 62 - 6/18 64
6/30 63 12/26/78 -~ 6/24 81

: : 6/30 61
* Second-high 24-hour S0, concentration.

S OOX AL
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2.0 AIR QUALITY IMPACT ANALYSIS

2.1 Introduction

Air quality modeling has been conducted to evaluate the impact of sulfur
dioxide and particulate matter emissions from the expanded Agrico facility.
Thé baseline concentration for these pollutants and the impact of new or
modified sources (all major sources constructed since Januafy 6, 1975

and all sources since August 7, 1977) have beeﬁ established by air quality
modeling. The impact of new or modified sources within the area of the

Agrico chemical compiex have been included in the air quality impact analysis.

The air quality modeling for both Tong-term and short-term impacts was
conducted in accordance with guidelines established by EPA (Guideline

for Air Quality Models, March 1978).

For sylfur dioxide the annual, the 24-hour and the 3-hour time periods

were investigated. With particulate matter the annual beriod and the

24-hour period were evaluated.

The annual period was evaluated by using the Air Quality Display Model

- (AQDM). Meteorological data from Tampa for the period 1970-1974 were used.

For the 24—hour and 3-hour periods, the CRSTER and PTMTPW models were
used. The CéSTER was used tb establish fhe area of significant impact
and the meteorological conditions resulting in the highest second-high
impacts in various directions from the fertilizer complex. Once the

meteorological conditions were established, these data plus emission
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data from various sources were input into the PTMTPW model and the maximum
impacts were determined. Receptor spacing of 0.1 km were used in determining

the point of maximum impact.
The results of the modeling are summarized in Table 2-1 and various
Figures. The computer print-outs for all of the air quality modeling

are bound as a separate document.

2.2 Impact Analysis

The short-term impact is defined as the 3-hour and 24-hour impact of

pollutants emitted from sources in the study area. The short-term
impact analysis was conducted.with the CRSTER and PTMTPW air quality

models.

The CRSTER-mode] was run first using as input the emission data f}om the
proposed sources and meteorological daia for the period 1970-1974 from
Tampa, Florida. The receptor distances in the CRSTER model Qere set to
predict the point of Maximum impact and also the boundary of the area of
signif%cant impact of the proposed sources. Significant, as it is used
in this context, is defined in Table 2-2. . The areas of signfficant
impact for sulfur dioxide and particulate matter are shown.in Figures 2-1

and 2-2 respectively.

Air pollutant emissions from all major xources within and well beyond the

boundary of the area of s{gnificant impact of the SPCW were included in

the impact studies.
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The emission inventory for sulfur dioxide and particulate matter in the
area of influence was developed from data on file at the Flovida Depart-
ment of Environmental Regulaticen District Office in Tampa, Florida.
These files were reviewed source by'source to develop an emission

inventory which is as realistic as possible.

Meteorological data for evaluating the 3-hour and 24-hbur pollutant

Tevels in the ambient air were selected from the CRSTER model output.
Meteoro]ogfca] data resulting in the highest second—high 24-hour pollutant
concentra;ions in several directions from the SPCW were selected for
evaluating particulate matter and sulfur dioxide impacts. Meteorological
conditions resu]ting'in the highest second-high 3-hour sulfur dioxide impacts

in several directions from the chemical complex were also selected for

further investigation.

The long-term impact is defined as the annual average 1mbact of pollutants
emitted from sources within the study area. The long-term impaét dna]ysis
was conducted with the AQDM. The input data to the AQDM included emission
data for sulfur dioxide and particulate matter resulting from .all sources
within approximately 50 km of the SPCW. This includes sources outside

the area of significant impact of the proposed Agrico sources.
The meteorological data input to the AQDM were for the 1970-1974 period

from Tampa, Florida. These data were in the STAR format with five

stability classes. Receptor spacing used in the AQDM was 1.0 km,

st koo



2.2.1 Particulate Matter Impact And]ysis

2.2.1.1 Short-Term Particulate Matter Impact

The CRSTER was run twice with partigu]ate matter data from the Agrico
sources and meteorological data for the period 1970;1974 from Tampa,'
Florida. From the first run it was found that the maximum 24-hour
impact from proposed sources was significant (> 5 micrograms per cubic
meter) and occurred at a directionlof 90° from north from the.proposed
chemical cdmp]ex at a distance of approx?mate]y 1.0 km. The meteoro-
logical data resulting in this impact was day 173, 1972. w1tﬁ the same
set of CRSTER runs, the area of significant impact of the proposéd
sources was determined. The results of this preliminary ana]ysig indicated
that the average annual impact of the particulate métter emitted from
the proposed sources was not significant at any distance and that the
24-hour 1mpact_droppéd to an insignificant level at 2.0 km. These data
are summarized.ih ngure 2-2. 1t can be seen from Figure 2-2 that the
particulate matter emitted from the proposed sources Will not signif14’
cantly impact either the particulate matter non-attainment area in

Hillsborough County or any Class I areas.

With the second set of CRSTER runs, particulate matter emissions from

all Agrico sources were input with 1970-1974 Tampa metéoro]ogica1 data.
From this series of runs the meteorology resulting in the highest second-
high impact was determined. Other directions were a1§o investigated to
account for the cbmbined influence of the Agrico 50urcés and other
sources which would he aligned durihg the occurrence of certain wind
directions. The direétions evaluated and the meteorological conditions

resulting in the highest second-igh impact for each are presented in

- Figure 2-3.
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The particulate matter emissidn'inventory used for the air qua]ity impact
analysis included all major sources within approximately 50 km radius of
the Agrico plant site. This includes sources we11.outside the area of
influence of the proposed sources.

With critical meteorological conditions established énd ah emission inventory
deQe]oped, the air quality model PTMTPW was utilized. Meteorological data
wére input to the PTMTPW with emission data from the Agrico sources‘and
sources upwind of Agrico. The hode1~was run for each of the conditions
depicted in Figure 2-3. From these runs the baseline particulate matter
levels, the new source impact and the combined impact of existing and new
sources were determined. These data are summarized in Figure 2-4 and

Table 2-3.

These data show that the maximum 24-hour particulate matter impact from the
proposed sources is 6.5 micrograms per cubic meter at a location 1.5 kilo-

meters east of the chemical complex. This impact occurred with meteorology

'representative of day 173, 1972. The maximum 24-hour point source particulate

matter impact occurring near the South Pierce Chemical Complex-was calculated
to be 49 micrograms per cubic meter. This occurred with a weéter]y wind and
was a result of the impact of Agrico sources only. When combined with the
247hour particy]atevmatter background of 60 micrograms per cubic meter the
resulting maximum capected 24-hour particulate matter level is 109 micrograims
per cubic meter. Thfs is below the Florida 24-hour partitu]ate matter

standard of 150 micrograms‘per cubic meter.

- In establishing the point of maximum impact, receptor spacings of 0.1 km

were used.

g sroves gk -onaen



2.2.1.2 . Long-Term Particulate Matter Impact
The CRSTER model showed that the annual impact of the proposed sources
would not be significant at any location. Because of this, no further

annual average modeling was done for particulate matter emissions.

2.2.2 Sulfur Dioxide Impact Analysis

2.2.2.1 Short-Term Sulfur Dioxide Impact

The short-term impact analysis for sulfur dioxide 1hvo1ved a 24-hour
impact analysis and a 3-hour impact analysis. These time periods'corres-

pond to applicable ambient air QUa11ty standards.

As with the particulate matter'analysis, the CRSTER model was run multiple
times with sulfur. dioxide emission data for the proposed Agrico sources

and meteorological data for the period 1970—1974 for Tampa, Florida. On

‘the first set of runs the receptors were set to determine the max inum

air quality impact of the proposed sources. From this run the meteorological
conditions'resu]ting in the highest second-high 24-hour and 3-hour

impacts at several locations were selected. The locations selected
represented the direction to the maximumn highest second-high concentration
for both the 24-hour and 3-hour periods and directions that would allow
1nvestigatidn of the combined impacts of Agrico sources and other sources
which would be aligned with Agrico duringAthe occurance of various wind
directions. The direction selected for evaluation and the meteorological
conditions resulting in the Highest second-high impact for each direction

are pre.ented in Figure 2-5for the 24-hour sulfur dioxide impact analysis

and in Figure 2-6 for the 3-hour sulfur dioxide impact éna]ysis.

S-C Tk }3{\ A
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The second series of runs with the CRSTER model were made to determine
the area of significant impact of the_proposed sources. The distance to
the boundary of the area of annual significant impact was determined to
be 14 km; distance to the boundary for the 24-hour period was.26 km qnd
‘for the 3-hour period 27 km. The areas of significant influence are
shown in Figure 2.7 along with the Pinellas County sulfur dioxide non-

attainnent area and the Class I PSD area nearest the Agrico plant site.

It can be seen that the proposed sources do not impact significantly on

either the non-attainment area or the Class I area.

The si:ifur dioxide emission inventory used for the air quality ‘impact
analysis included all major sources within approximately 50 km of the

Agrico site.

“The critical meteorological conditions established with the CRSTER model

and the emission inventory were input to the PTMTPW model to determine
the maximum impact for each condition investigated. The receptor spacing

used for determining the point of maximum impact was 0.1 km. The results

" of these runs are sumnarized in Table 2-4and Figures 2-7 and 2-8.

2.2.2.2 Long-Term Sulfur Dioxide Impact

The AQDM was run once to determine base1fne sulfur dioxide levels and a
second time to determine the impact of new and proposed sources. The
impact of existing and new sources was determined by summning the impacts

of the existing and new sources.
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‘The annual average sulfur dioxide levels for all sources, baseline
sources, and new and proposed sources are summarized in Figures 2-9

‘through 2-11 respectiviey.

2:2;3 Other Pollutant Impact Analyses

The sources proposed by Agrico which are subject to a Tier II review are
the sulfuric aﬁid plant and the DAP plant for sulfur dioxide, the |

DAP plant, the MAP/DAP'p1ant and the DAP storage and shipping for particu-
late matter and the sulfuric acid plant for acid mist. No other source is

subject to a Tier Il review for any other pollutant, and hence, the impact of

no other pollutant must be investigated.

Since there are no short-term or long-term ambient air quality standards

for acid mist, no air quality impact analyses were conducted for this

pollutant.

2.3 Impact of Fluoride Emissions

F]uorides in ambient air have been defined by EPA to be a welfare related
pollutant as opposed to a health related po]]utant(]). This is to say
that fluoride levels as observed in the ambient air in the U.S. have not

caused any health related effects. Effects on non-human receptors have

been noted however.
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When fluorides are emittéd into the atmosphere in large volumes they
have a tendency to accumulate in various types of vegetation and in some
cases cause damage to‘the vegetation. A secondary effeét of fhe accumu-
lation of fluorides in vegetation occurs when vegetation is consumed by
féraging animals., If the animals consume sufficient quantities of the

fluoride, damage to teeth and bones, known as fluorosis, can occur.

In the phosphate fertilizer industry all point sources of fluorides have
been controlled for quite sqme.time. As a fesu]t of this, welfare

related effects have virtua]]y'been non-existent. In 1978 an Environménta]
fmpéct.Statement was prepared to describe the environmental effects of a
proposed phoéphate fertilizer plant expansidn(z). One phase of the EIS
involved investigating the effects of fluorides on fhe environment
surrounding the existing plant. The study conc]uded'that no adverse
economic effects resu]ted from fluoride emissions from the fertﬁ]izef
coﬁp1ex. The complex inc]uded phosphoric acidlp1ants,.granu1ar fertilizer

product plants and a cooling pond and gypsum stack.

At ‘the time this study was conducted, the existing fertilizer plant
which was the subject of the study, had a capacity of 550,000 tons per
year of P»0g. The proposed Agrico SPCW will have a capacity of approxi-

mately 625,000 tons per year of P»0s5.



Furthermore, Agrico has received no complaints of damage to cattle,
citrus or other crops as a result of f]uorfde emissions from their
existing facility. This is significant-since the point source fluoride
emiséions from the entire chemical complex was approximately 60 tons

pe? year through mid-1977. Under conditions.of the proposed éxpansion
the allowahle emissions will decrease to approximately 40 tons per year
and emissions from the pond will increase about five tons per year. The
net result will be a significant reduction in fluoride emissions from

the SPCW.

Since Agrico has received no comp]aiﬁts and noted no fluoride damage in
the past, it is doubtful that environmental problems. will result from

future operations of the SPCW since fluoride emissions are being reduced.

2.4 Conclusion

The results of all air qua11ty-mode11hg have been summarized in Table 2-1.
Theseldata show that the expansion proposed by Agrico will not threaten
particulate matter or sulfur dioxide air quality standards. Neither

will the expansibn threaten Class II PSD increments, significantly 1mpéct

non-attainment areas for sulfur dioxide or particulate matter nor signi-

ficantly impact Class I areas.

sHoLEs SR HOOGLER
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SUMMARY OF ARIR QUALITY ANALYSIS(1)
AGRICO CHEMICAL COMPANY

8EST AVAILABLE COPY

"~ POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA
Air Quality Nor-Attainmen
With New PSD . imnarct Lres
& Existing Class 11 Calculated Fraction Calculated
fql1utant/ Fla. AADS Baseline Sources Increment Increment Increment Impact
1 SP ,
finnual (2) 60
26-Hour (3) - 150 107 109 37 6 17.6% <]
SO~ ) ‘
Annual 60 15 19 20 4 20.0 % <1
2¢-Hour 260 101 | 143 91 42 46.1 7. <1
3-Hour ' 105 20.5% <1

1300 , 285 390 512

1) Only the maximum impacts or pollutants levels are summarized in this Table.

for more detailed information.
Not calculated since annual impbact is not significant.

Ca Calculated concentrations 1nc1ude 60 uq/m3 backgrouhd.

See Figures and Table following



TABLE 2-2

DEFINITION OF SIGNIFICANT AIR QUALITY IMPACT

Significant lmpacts are

Pollutant/ Impacts Exceeding:
Time (Uq/m3)
Particulate Matter
Annual B T o 1
24-Hour 5
502
Annual 1
24-Hour g
~ 3-Hour

25

st koo
16



©TABLE 2-3

ATR QUALITY IMPACT.ANALYSIS
OF PARTICULATE MATTER EMISSIONS
' "AGRICO CHEMICAL COMPANY. '

POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA -

Recéptbr--'

Max.Conc. UTM East UTHM North - Model Run
Case (ug/m3) -  (km) (km) . “Number
24-Hr - (Total Concentrations[t] include 60 ug/m3 TSP background.
TSP " New Source [ns] impact is incremental impact only)
1t 109 4089 - 30714 10
1ns 6. '_ 408.9 _“3071.6 S -1
2t 104 408.3 . 3070.8 .- 12
2ns 5 - 408.3 -3070.8 12
3t 103 4075 - 3069.8 13
3ns -3 - 407.5 _ .3069.8 ’ 13

» o soaesgkeoosier




~ TABLE 2-4
ATR QUALITY IMPACT ANALYSIS

OF SULFUR DIOXIDE EMISSIONS
AGRICO CHEMICAL COMPANY
" POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Receptor

Max.Conc. . UTM East UTM North  Model Run

Case ~ (ug/m3) (km) - (k) - ~ Number "

24-Hr S : _

S0p (Background = 0) ‘

1t 153 409.3  ° 3071.3 20

Ins 42 409.4 3071.4 21

2t 98 408.6 30706 . 22

2ns 29 408.6 3070.7 . 23

3t 7 407.6 ' 3069.4 24

3ns 25 407 .6 3068:.8 257

3-Hr ' :

S02 - (Background = 0) ‘

1t 390 - 408.4 . 3071.4 30.

Tns 105 408.6 o374 3T

o0 - 214 408.5 30707 32 °

2ns . 80 408.5 3070.8 33

3t 256 407.5 3070.2 . 34

3ns o072 407.86 3070.3 35

Annual

S0p (Background = 0)

1t 19 406.0 30710 100+101

1bl 15 406.0 . 3071.0 _ 100

Ins 4 406.0 3071.0 101

t = Ground level concentration resulting from existing, new and
proposed sources.

bt = Ground level concentrations resu]tihg from existing sources
(Pre 1/6/75).

ns = Impact of new and proposed sources.

sHovessleroce:
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AGRICO CHEMICAL COMPANY

A

IMPACT
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FIGURE 2-11:
* ANNUAL AVERAGE SO2 iMPACT:;r
FROM PROPOSED & NEW SOURCES
(ug/m3)
AGRICO CHEMICAL COMPANY
POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA
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3.1 Introduction

' 73.0° SECONDARY IMPACTS * .

A qualitative evaluation of thejproposed]expansion on soils, vedetation;
visibility -and commercial growth in'thegarea,has beenjprepareds

3.2 'ParticuTate Matter.and Su]fur DioXide'

Air qua11ty model1ng has demonstrated that part1cua1te matter and su]fur

d1ox1de levels after the proposed expans1on will be- we]] be1ow the

:fnat1ona1 secondary air qua11ty standards S1nce these standards were-i

promu]gated to protect we]fare re]ated va]ues. it 1s prOJected that the
pr0posed expans1on w111 not adverse]y 1mpact so11s, vegetat1on and

v1s1b111ty 1n the SurrOund1ng area.

7 3.3 Nitrogen Oxides

" Since n1trogen ox1de em1ss1ons from the proposed sources are on]y f1ve

percent of the su1fur d1ox1de em1ss1ons and s1nce the annua] average
sulfur dioxide |mpact of the proposed sources 1s on]y four m1croqrams

per cubic meter, the amb1ent,n1trogen ox1des-concentratjon_resu1t1ng .

from emissions from the;proposed1sources¢w11].be approximate1y.fiye;

percent of four micrograms per cubic meter or 0.2 micrograms per cubic -

meter. At this level no secondary impact.isianticipated.

3.4 Fluorides
The fluoride emissions from the proposed mod1f1cat1on are not expected
to create any adverse secondary 1mpacts An Env1ronmental Impact Statement

recently subm1tted fol a phosphate fert111zer comp1ex 1n north F]or1da -

30 souesskrooeier
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‘(Env1ronmenta1 Impact Statement Occ1denta1 Chem1ca] Company Sw1ft Creek

Chem1ca1 Comp]ex Ham1]ton County, F]or1da, US EPA Reg1on IV At]anta,'

VGeorg1a, Ju]y 1978) 1nc1udes a sect1on on. the env1ronmenta] 1mpact of

fluoride em1ss1ons In th1s document 1t states that no s1gn1f1cant

rmpact to catt]e agr)cu]tural crops or t1mber was estab]wshed

' PrOperty for severa] m1]es in a]] d1rect1ons from Agr1co is owned by

phosphate 1nterests The closest non phosphate company owned property -
on wh1ch there is a f]uor1de sens1t1ve receptor c1trus. is 1ocated four

k1lometers southeast of Agr1co Agr1co has not rece1ved x*j;ifff‘fj“'“'

any comp1a1nts from the grove owner re]ated to em1ss1ons from the chem1ca1

_ comp]ex or coo]1ng ponds. Th1s is s1gn1f1cant since the po1nt source

fluoride emissions rate from the ent1re chem1ca1 comp]ex pr1or to the

: program of rep]ac1ng older p]ants w1th latest techno]ogy (m1d71977) was

about 60 tons per year.

N

Under the cond1t1ons of . the proposed expans1on the f]uor1de em1ss1on rate

from all po1nt sources 1n the SPCN w11] decrease to approx1mate]y 40 tons

per year‘ Since there w111 be an- overa]] reduct1on 1n f]uor1de em1ss1ons

'from point sources and s1nce the em1ss1ons from the ponds w111 1ncrease

only s11ght]y (approx1mate]y five tons per year) it is doubtfu] that :

any f]uor1de re]ated 1mpacts w111 be observed 1n the future

sautes sk kooaLer
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June 28,:1982

C. Lahman, Plant Manager

Agrico .Chemical Company :
P.0. Box 1969

Bartow,.

‘Dear Mr.

Florida 33830

Lahman}

The request for extension of the expiration date of the state
construction permits submitted by Mr. Lawrence N..Curtin of ,
Holland &. Knlqht on behalf of Agrico Chemlcal Company has been L
reviewed and the follow1ng findings noted. - , . , ‘

l.

State_appllcatlons for permltg to éonstruct,Wereﬁreviewedr-
and construction permits issued based on the air

,Dollutlon control regulations in-effect on January 30,

1981. Time required to construct ‘the sources was listed-
in the applications. . The state permits issued allowed.
sufficient time for construction or modification, start
of operatlons, and compllance testing. This data is-

"summarlzed in the follow1ng table.

Construction Issue Expiration’

Permit No. .SOQ#ce f; ___Time . Date . __ Date
AC53-34868 Phos. Acid . o S

a Plant 15 months . 1/30/81 -  6/30/82
- AC53-34871 ~Sulfufic“AéidA -  .] Co C o ;
: : _ 4 Plant 24 months 1/30/81 3/30/83
'AC53-34861  DAP Plant - 22 months' ' 1/30/81 . - 1/30/83 .

AC53—3§865 DAP Storage/

Shipping 22 months 1/30/81 . 1/30/83



vMr. J. C.

June 28,
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A state permit to construct a purified MAP/DAP facility

-at the same phosphate fertilizer complex was issued by

the Department's Southwest District Office (AC53-42155,
1ssued July 17, 1981, explres December 15, 1982) ’

Construction of the purified'MAP/DAP'facility is

proceeding in accordance with state permit, AC53-42155.

Construction/modification of the sources listed in 1
above has been delayed at the Company's. option, because
of the economic ‘conditicns associated with a decline in
sales of fertilizer products. :

Agrico Chemical Company, through. its agent at Holland &
Knight, is requestlng that the expiration date of the
construction permits for the four sources llsted in 1 be
extended to December 31, 1985. -

Based on the proceedlng facts, the Dapartment haa reached the
following conclusion. ,

1.

Agrico. Chemical Company plans to handle the construction/
modification allowed by the 5 state permits mentioned =
earlier in phases with the purified MAP/DAP. facility ,
being constructed first and the other sources built at a
later date., All sources will be completed and tested by

December 31, 1683. ‘ . '

This phased construction makes the source sub1ect to,
Section 17-2.630(3), FAC, Phased Constructlon Project.
This rule reguires the owner or operator of the facility
to demonstrate the adeguacy of any previous determination-
of BACT before beginning construction.

'All modifications to permit .conditions are subject to

Section 17-4.08, FAC. This rule allows the Department .
to reguire the permlttee to comply with new or additional
condltlons, for good cause. . S

,Pursuant to Section 17-2. 630(3), FAC, and Séction 17-4.08,

PAC, the

Department will extend the expiration dates of the state

construction permits as requested and require the agent for the
source to demonstrate the adequacy of all BACT determlnatlons for
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June 28, 1982
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there permits before beginning cconstructicn. The Department _
reserved the right to add new or additional conditions, with gocd-
cause, if needed to protect the amblent air quality from the
impact of the new/modlfled sources.

A copy of this letter must be attached to each affected
construction permit and it becomes a.part of that permit The
affected permit numbers are 1lsted below. :

Permit No. Orlqlnal Bxpiration Date Modif?éd Expiration Date
AC53-34868 6/30/82 o 12/31/85
AC53-34871 3/30/83 12/31/85
AC53-34861 1/30/83  12/31/85
AC53-34865 1/30/83 12/31/85

| Sincerely,. '

/s/Victoria J. Tschinkel

- Victoria J. Tschinkei
Secretary ,

VT:CF:ras

cc: Southwest Distiict
Holland & Knight -



